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INTRODUCTION

The following report describes a geological mapping and geochemical sampling 

program that took place between May 26th and June 19th, 1985, on the Troutfly 

Lake Property of Billiton Canada Ltd.

Mapping was done at the scale of 1:5,000 on 85 kilometers of cut grid with 

lines spaced 200 meters apart.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property consists of 92 contiguous unpatented mining claims covering 

approximately 3,680 acres located south and west of Troutfly Lake in east-central 

Laval Township in the Kenora Mining Division of Northwestern Ontario (Appendix A). 

The claims are shown in Figure 2. The claim map of Laval Township indicates a 

narrow strip of unstaked ground in the extreme east part of the property separating 

claims 645104 and 645107 on the west from claims 639092 and 639122 on the east. 

These claims are in fact contiguous, the appropriate claim posts abutting one another.

LOCATION, ACCESS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

The property lies 16 miles northeast of Dryden about mid-way between 

Winnipeg, Manitoba and Thunder Bay, Ontario (Figure 1). Dryden, a forest product 

and pulp and paper community with a population of 6,500 has a well-developed 

infrastructure being on the Trans Canada Highway and the Canadian Pacific Railway 

main line which provides daily freight and passenger service. Regional air carrier 

Nordair provides daily jet service with direct flights to Winnipeg, Thunder Bay, 

Sault Ste. Marie, Toronto and Montreal. Natural gas and hydroelectric power are 

readily available in the area.
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Access to the Troutfly Lake Property itself is by a secondary gravel road' 

leading west onto the claim group from paved Highway 72 about 10 miles north of 

Dinorwic, 17 miles east from Dryden along the Trans Canada Highway. Water for 

diamond drilling and general camp use is available on the property and food, sundry 

supplies and fuel can be obtained at either Dryden or Dinorwic.

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY

The area was mapped by Satterley for the Ontario Department of Mines in
'*

1941. Claims were staked in the area during 1950 and worked in 1951 by both 

Calder-Bousquet Mines Ltd. and Eclund Mines Ltd.

Both Satterley and Calder-Bousquet located a number of northeast-trending 

"granodiorite" dykes on the property. At least three of these are heavily altered 

with sericite, tourmaline, quartz veining, carbonate and sulphides and have returned 

grab sample values of up to* 4.66 g/t gold.

Calder-Bousquet drilled 11 holes to test a 15 meter wide zone for 300 meters 

strike and to a depth of thirty meters. The best intersection was 8.4 g/t (0.27 oz/t) 

gold over an unspecified width. The company estimates that it has outlined 41,500 t 

of 4.66 g/t (0.15 oz/t) gold.

Selco Mining Corporation Ltd. conducted EM and magnetometer surveys over 

part of the claims in 1977 and 1978 and drilled a number of base metal targets in 

1978.

Mistango Exploration Ltd. did a limited geological investigation of the eastern 

part of the claims, a limited ground magnetometer survey and flew airborne VLF-EM 

and magnetometer surveys over the whole property.

Biiliton optioned the property in late 1984, cut 85 kilometers of grid and did 

ground VLF-EM, total field and gradiometer magnetic surveys over the entire property.
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1985 PROGRAM

The aims of the 1985 program were to:

(1) Geologically map the property with emphasis on locating and defining 

trondhjemite or quartz-porphyry dykes with potential for Goldlund-style 

gold mineralization;

(2) Extensively sample the dykes to locate areas of gold mineralization; and

(3) To locate and investigate the Calder-Bousquet Showing.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The Troutfly Lake Property lies towards the center of the Savant Lake/Crow 

Lake metavolcanic-metasedimentary belt which stretches for a distance of 298 kilo 

meters at the western end of the Wabigoon Subprovince of the Superior Province of 

the Canadian Shield. Rocks within the Wabigoon Subprovince show a pronounced 

northeast alignment and are confined to two broad lithologic zones now separated by 

a large area underlain by granite rocks.

Within the immediate areas of Laval Township, the oldest rocks consist of 

steeply inclined and apparently conformable intercalated volcanic flows and sediments. 

A variety of intrusive rocks occur within the volcanics as narrow sills or dykes or 

small to large bosses and occasionally contain xenoliths of volcanic material.

GEOLOGY OF THE PROPERTY

General Statement

The property consists of a number of steep-sided, northeasterly trending rock 

ridges, separated by narrow swampy areas underlain by varved clays and sandy glacial 

deposits. Outcrop is approximately 60% to 70% in most areas.

r 
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An interbedded series of mafic and felsic volcanics strike across the property 

in a northeasterly direction, dip vertically to 25° to the southeast, and young in the 

same direction (Map 1). The volcanics are overlain by sediments in the extreme 

southeastern part of the property. A small biotite granite stock (the Gardner Lake 

Stock) intrudes the north-central part of the claims and adjacent volcanics tend to 

be warped and wrapped around the intrusion. Numerous northeasterly striking quartz 

porphyry, quartz feldspar porphyry, feldspar porphyry and trondhjemite dykes intrude 

the volcanics. The volcanics are of greenschist facies metamorphism, except close 

to the Gardnar Lake Stock where hornfels is common.

No petrographic work has been done to date, therefore rock names are based 

on field identification.

Lithology

Mafic volcanics (1) are the most predominant rock type on the property. 'These 

are mainly massive, aphanitic (1a) or gabbroic-textured (1b) flows with a poor to 

moderate fabric and are usually magnetite rich. Occasional feldspar porphyritic flows 

(1c, 1m) contain angular, irregular feldspar crystals up to four centimeters in diameter 

and are good marker horizons.

Pillowed flows (1j) with associated pillow breccia (1k), and flow-top breccias 

(1h) are rarer. These may be feldspar porphyritic (1m) or weakly variolitic and tend 

to have strong fabrics with pillow elongation of up to 20:1.

Fragmental mafic rocks are best developed in the northern part of the property 

and are comprised mainly of ash tuffs (1d) with lesser amounts of lapilli tuff (1e), 

tuff breccia (1f) and agglomerate (!g).

Felsic volcanics (2) are sporadically interbedded throughout the property and 

consist mainly of fine to medium grained, light grey ash tuffs (2e) and lapilli tuffs 

(2f) with minor tuff breccia (2g). Rare massive, fine grained flows (2a) and porphyritic

• 
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flows (2b, 2c, 2d) occur in the eastern part of the area. A distinctive spherulitic 

flow (2h) was seen west of Troutfly Lake on line 20+OOW and consists of a fine 

grained grey matrix containing variable quantities of rounded, often hollow spherulites 

up to two centimeters in diameter.

Chemical sediments are represented by a banded, dark to light grey chert unit 

(3a) at 18+OOW/3+20S. This unit is at least 2.44 meters wide and is associated with 

massive, bedded pyrite and pyrrhotite exposed in a trench thirty meters west.

Poorly graded, medium grained, brown-coloured greywackes (4a) overlie the 

volcanics in the southeastern part of the claims, and contain thin dark chloritic 

argillite units (4b).

Mafic intrusives are mainly medium to coarse grained magnetite-rich gabbro 

(5b), possibly related to the gabbroic mafic flows. Narrow diabase dykes (5a) are 

common.

A wide variety of felsic intrusives (6) are present on the property, ranging from 

coarse, biotite granite (6d) of the Gardnar Lake Stock to thin aplite dykes of similar 

age <6f).

Numerous "granodiorite" (6a) and porphyry dykes (6b, 6c, 6g) occur throughout 

the property and have importance as potential hosts of gold mineralization. The dykes 

may be traceable over long distances or may form swarms or short en-echelon lenses. 

Strikes are usually 040° to 050° and dips to the south at 040° to 070°.

The "granodiorite 1 ' is probably a trondhjemite similar to that at the Goldlund 

Mine, however this has not been determined analytically. The rock is light to dark 

grey, medium grained with coarse feldspar clasts and forms dykes up to 25 meters 

thick. Porphyry dykes were rarely observed to reach this thickness, but tend to form 

swarms. The rock is white to brown-weathering, medium grained and contains variable 

quantities of quartz, quartz and feldspar or feldspar phenocrysts, usually two to five 

millimeters in diameter but occasionally exceeding one centimeter. The significance 

of these dykes will be discussed later in this report.

• 
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Stratigraphy and Structure

A stratigraphic top direction to the southeast is indicated by pillowed flows 

in the northwestern part of the property. This is substantiated by the general 

sequence in the southeastern part of the property that progresses from mafic 

volcarics through felsic volcanics, exhalite chert to clastic sediments.

Structurally, the area is dominated by a strong F, fabric at about 045° that 

appears parallel or sub-parallel to original bedding. Intense shearing can be observed 

to the south of the Troutfly Lake following the F,. direction.

A second, poorly developed cleavage (F_) at 075° has been observed in some 

outcrops.

No major folding was observed, however minor outcrop-scale folds and crenu- 

lations have axes close to the F direction. Interpretation of geophysical surveys 

indicates possible faults on the property trending 150°, however no geological evidence 

was obtained to substantiate this.

MINERALIZATION, ALTERATION AND GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLING

In total, 108 samples were collected (Map 2). All were analysed for gold, 

silver and tungsten and eight were also analysed for copper and zinc (Appendix B).

Analyses were performed by Bondar-Clegg and Company Ltd., Ottawa as per 

the specifications in Appendix B.

Six potential targets for gold ± base metal mineralization were recognized, 

mapped and sampled.

Exhalative Horizon in the Eastern Part of the Property

The chert and massive pyrite/pyrrhotite horizon located at 18+OOW/3+2QS was 

drilled by Eclund Mines Ltd. in 1951 as a base metal target. Results are said to 

be negative. A large outcrop of banded recrystallized chert 2.44 meters thick was
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Stratigraphy and Structure 
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2
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indicates possible faults on the property trending 150 0
, however no geological evidence 

was obtained to substantiate this. 

MINERALIZA nON, AL TERA nON AND GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLING 

In total, lOS samples were collected (Map 2). All were analysed for gold, 

silver and tungsten and eight were also analysed for copper and zinc (Appendix B). 

Anal yses were performed by Bondar-Clegg and Company Ltd., Ottawa as per 

the specifications in Appendix B. 

Six potential targets for gold :t base metal mineralization were recognized, 

mal=ped and sampled. 

Exhalative Horizon in the Eastern Part of the Property 

The chert and massive pyrite/pyrrhotite horizon located at lS+00W/3+20S was 

drilled by Eclund Mines Ltd. in 1951 as a base metal target. Results are said to 
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stripped by BCL and sampled together with the wall rock. The pyrite and pyrrhotite

horizon exposed in an adjacent trench were also sampled. All samples ran less than

5 ppb gold. Silver values were elevated, reaching 3.6 ppm in one sample.

Pyritic Felsic Tuffs

A pyritic felsic tuff in the northwestern part of the property was sampled. 

The highest gold value was 5 ppb, silver 0.2 ppm, and tungsten 0 ppm. Base metal 

values were elevated, running 100 ppm zinc and 95 ppm copper. A similar pyrite- 

bearing felsic tuff at 18+OOW/2+20S returned low values of all metals.

Shear-Hosted Quartz Veins

Several old, unreported trenches were located on a small island in the south 

bay of Troutfly Lake (Line 18+QOW). A highly carbonatized shear zone approximately 

thirty meters wide strikes at 155° and contains quartz-carbonate veins and stringers 

with moderate coarse pyrite. A second quartz vein system branches from the shear 

at approximately 360°. The highest values from six grab samples of the vein and 

shear material was 5 ppb gold and 0.9 ppm silver. Tungsten appeared elevated in 

the shear with a high of 16 ppm.

Sweat Veins in Sediments

The highest gold values on the property were obtained from very narrow, 

foliation-parallel "sweat" veins in the sediments at 4+OOW/2+OON (190 and 95 ppb

gold).

"Granodiorite Dykes"

Two major "granodiorite" (trondhjemite) dykes are located west of Troutfly 

Lake. Both dykes are strongly carbonatized, locally silicified, and contain disseminated 

pyrite and minor chalcopyrite. Cross-cutting quartz stringers and narrow veins contain 

minor pyrite and pyrrhotite and occasional coarse crystals of galena, sphalerite and 

tourmaline. This veining is well developed at 19+50W/8+OON.• 

stripped by BCl and sampled together with the wall rock. 
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Nine grab samples of the better altered and mineralized material were taken 

over a wide area. A sample from 30+OOW/3+75N returned the highest values: 10 ppb 

gold and 86.5 ppm silver. The high silver value is due to galena in vein material. 

All other samples ran less than 5 ppb gold.

Porphyry Dykes

A large number of porphyry dykes cross the property and are, almost without 

exception, carbonatized, pyritized and contain quartz, quartz-carbonate and/or quartz 

tourmaline veins. Veining and alteration are strongest in the vicinity of Troutfly 

Lake and tend to die out towards the west, although the intensity may vary along 

any particular dyke.

The veins tend to cross-cut dykes approximately 025° and 160°, but may be 

stringer-type in multiple directions.

At least three ages of veining are apparent: an early set of qu&rtz veins 

generally sub-parallel to foliation or cross-cutting at high angles; quartz tourmaline 

veins; and later quartz-carbonate-sulphide veins. Sulphides occur in the altered dykes 

as heavy disseminations.

Seventy six samples were taken from various dykes and wall-rocks. Most dykes, 

although well altered and veined, ran trace to low values of gold, silver and tungsten. 

Four dykes had anomalous metal values:

(1) At 28+00W/16+50N a one meter wide dyke ran 55 ppb gold, 0.2 ppm silver, 

and 2 ppm tungsten.

(2) A dyke traced from 32+OOW/0+50N to 18+OOW/3+75N may be twenty

meters wide and is the most altered dyke observed. Erratic values ran 

up to 50 ppb gold, 3.7 ppm silver, and 900 ppm tungsten.

(3) One sample from a swarm of narrow dykes ran 36 ppm tungsten.

(4) A narrow dyke at 21+70W/3+OOS ran 700 ppm tungsten.
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THE CALDER-BOUSQUET SHOWING

No data indicating the location of the Calder-Bousquet Showing is available. 

As the showing was apparently drilled immediately after a geological survey, it 

would seem probable that the target was a surface showing. It was hoped, there 

fore, to pinpoint the showing by sampling of outcrops and locating drill collars, drill 

sites, old core or trenches, etc.

No gold values sufficiently high to have warranted a drill program were obtained, 

and no evidence of surface work, except for trenching on the Troutfly Lake Island and 

a small "pop-blast" pit at 18+20W/3+75N, was seen. The evidence may have been 

destroyed during logging in the Troutfly Lake area.

It is concluded that, unless further data indicating the position of the showing 

should come to light, the Calder-Bousquet Showing is not locatable by prospecting or 

sampling of the dykes. Soil geochemistry is not thought to be applicable due to the 

clay/sand overburden and no significant geophysical anomaly was located associated 

with dykes.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Geological mapping located a number of promising targets for gold mineralization 

including well altered and veined "granodiorite" (trondhjemite) and quartz feldspar 

porphyry dykes. Sampling has indicated only sporadic and poorly anomalous values of 

gold, silver or tungsten. The Calder-Bousquet Showing was not located. No further

work is recommended.
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NON NEGOTIABLE
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THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE lOOd 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M5H 3L9

Invoice J 111998, Page 1 

Date J 28-JUN-85

Report No? 015-1557 
Project : NONE 
Reference: P.O.** 1946

14 An o'. uses of Si Ivor

Analyse: of Tur.ustc-r;

l f 2.00 $ 28.00
* 2C.OO

-l $ 0.00 * 3.12.00
t .1.12,00

S a IH p 1 e P r e p £ r a t; G n
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'M!!.-i.:v! ,1
;;t 3.2C

;; ire Totol"
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THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED

2B.OO

* 112,00

t- 66.50

* 45.50

* 252.00 Cdn

RECEIVED
JUL 5 1985
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
1~1 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE lOOl 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M5H 3L9 

11
, A tOj .; '. I=,!:;. "" s C) f S j 1. v z:~ I '. 

S t; : .. 1... .. J t. __ ; ~. 

~ li :.~ 1': .. ;, 1 t. .. ':::: U f C < .. ~.; 
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Invoic~ : 111998, F'age 1 

Date : 2S-JUN-85 

Report No: 015-1557 
Project : NONE 
Reference: P.O.H 1946 
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITIID 
C/0 CEDAR MOTEL 
P.O. BOX 843, 
DRYDEN, ONTARIO. 
P8N 225

Invoice i 111798, Page 1 

Date- : 17-JUN-85

Report No? _A15- ;
Proje<
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8ILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
C/0 CEDAR ftUlEL 
P.O. BOX 843 r 
DRYDEN, ONTARIO. 
P8N 2Z5

Invoice f 111700, Pag* 1 

Date * 7-JUN-B5

Report No: 015-1303
Project i NONE
Reference* P.O.K1V42
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
C/0 CEDAR MOTEL 
P.O. BOX 843, 
DRYDEN, ONTARIO. 
P8N 2Z5

Invoice : 1 11725, Page 1 

Date : li-JUN-85

Report No? 
Project 
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
l/i J ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE 1006 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
!»I5H 3L9

Invoice 5 111859, Page 1 

Date : 21-JUN--85

Report Ho! 015-1455 
Project : NONE 
Reference? P.O.I! 1945
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THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED

• 

• 

eILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE 1006 

Invoice 111859, Page 1 

Date ; 21-JUN-85 

TORONTO, ONTARIO R~port No: 015-1455 
M5H 3L9 Project. NONE 

Refe~ence: P.O.N 19~5 

,~ I·~f·'l .. :i ~. :._:S I:":!~. c.f ~. 1 \.";.:t". <.it $ 2.00 f 18.00 
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~;vbt(..,t~l $ 72.00 $ 

7 tIn '" ~L!~':':·'!.:: of Tuntlst.:n .;,t f. 4.75 $ 33.25 
S\..!bt.Dt~·! $ 33.25 $ 
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST
SUITE 1006
TORONTO, ONTARIO
M5H 3L9

*'- Anelus'is af Silver
7 Analyses of Copptr
7 A n^lu'ies of Z i n-_

Su'L-U'tol
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Subtotal
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.***^~* •' •:,: .^.B. '
Invoice 111880, Page 1

Date 21-JUN-85

Report No 015-1411
Project NONE
Reference P.O. tt 1944

ot $ 2.00 * 80.00
ill $ 1.00 * 7.00
<il * 1.00 $ 7.00

$ 102,00 $ 102.00

«it * 9.50 * 9.50
at $ 0.00 * 0.00
at f 0.00 t 0.00
at $ 0.00 $ 0.00

t 9.50 * 9.50

at * 8.00 * 352.00
* 352.00 * 352.00

at $ 4.75 * 175.75
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$ 146.25 * 146.25
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SUITE 1006 
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M5H 3L9 

.!; I, (me: Ids'::s :.Jf c 1 \lE:r-~ ..., 
til', ,'j 1. ~!;:;t2s. of Cc,lpPE.r· 

-, An .::: 1. L ':;'I~S Gf -j n'..:. ,. < •. 

:~; l~ L t ~: t \:; 1. 

1 t~n d 1 LSI;::-:;:, :.,f !?"::J"'Y 1 1 i 1.1Il", 

1 Ari ii 1.4 s.~:; (.1 " L ithiw!l 
• fln;j 1. q~~: ~: . of Ni ob ium .1. 

1 tH"l ~l 1 tJ r, ~-~ :::. of T a Ii .: ... a l U nl 

Sut.tct<::l 

A·'-; A t"l ~'I 1. w ;::. ,:~ ~:. C)f Gold 
SubtwLj 1 

..,..., 
(irl':J 1. ~!.'::. I-:;-=~ Coif Tun g £, t':~:J'I '-' ~ 

SuLtct ,.i 1. 

Salil~\ 1. '.: Pi ':~iJ cjf' dt :on 

.:It $ 
.. ' IJ\.- f 
~i. , 
oUt t· 
at $ 
at ,. 
at $ 

~1t $ 

at $ 

.~~ •.. ' " . . 
... . e· ...... 

Invoice ; 111880, Page 1 

Date : 21-JUN-85 

Re~ort No: 015-1411 
Project : NONE 
Reference: P.O. M 1944 

2uOO ~. 813.00 
1.00 $ 7.00 
1 .00 $ 7.00 

$ 102.00 $ 102.00 

9.50 if 9.50 
0.00 $ 0.00 
0.00 t 0.00 
0.00 $ 0.00 

'to 9.50 '$ 9.50 

8.00 $ 3:';2.00 
t 352.00 f. 352.00 

4.7~ $ 175.75 
~ 175.75 ,. $ 175.75 
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Ontario

Ministry

GEOPHYSICAL - G 
TECHNICAI 52F16SW0e31 2 .8677 LAVAL

900

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT 

TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Survey(s) Geol°gy
Township or Area Laval Township________________
Claim Hnlder(s) Billiton Canada Ltd., 1006-141 Adelaide

St. W., Toronto, Ontario___________

Survey Company As Above_____________________

Author of Report J-A. Goodwin____________________

Address of Antrim- As Above____________________________
Covering Dates of Survey Dec. 1984 - 12-11-85___________

(linecutting to office)

Total Miles of Line Cut_____

1
SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
CREDITS REQUESTED

ENTER 40 days (includes 
line cutting) for first 
survey.

ENTER 20 days for each 
additional survey using 
same grid.

Geophysical
—Electromagnetic.
—Magnetometer__
—Radiometric——

—Other______

DAYS 
per claim.

Geological. 40

Geochemical.

AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision crediti do not apply to airborne turveyi)

Magnetometer. .Electromagnetic
(enter dayi per claim)

DATE: SIGNATURE:
f Report or Agent

Res. Geol.. .Qualifications.
Previous Surveys 

File No. Type Date Claim Holder

MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED 
List numerically

'(prefix)' (number)

As Per List Attached

I

«M

TOTAL CLAIMS. 92

837 (5/79)

.® 
• Ontario 

Ministry 

GEOPHYSICAL - G 
TECHNICAl I ~ 1111111111 11I1111111111I1111111111 

52F16SW0031 2.8677 LAVAL 

r-------------------------------------------~ TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT 
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT 

!TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC. 

Type of Survey(s) __ Ge_o_l_o..::g;.:.y ______________ _ 

900 

Township or Area Laval Township 

Claim Holder(s) Billiton Canada Ltd., 1006-141 Adelaide 

St. W., Toronto, Ontario 

MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED 
Lilt numerically 

Survey COmpany __ A_s_A_b_o_v_e ______________ _ 

AuthorofReport __ J_·_A_._G_oo_dw_in ____________ ___ 
··············(p.:~fi·~)······················(;~·.)····· ..... 

Address of Author_A_s_A_b_o_v_e ______________ _ 

Covering Dates of Survey __ D_e_c_. _19_8'"'"'4_----,,1_2_-_1_1=-_8-:-5 ______ _ 
(linecutting to office) 

As Per List Attached 

Total Miles of Line Cut ___ ---"8 .... · ..... S"'--!.."'-'-'M~ _________ _ 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
CREDITS REQUESTED Geophysical 

DAYS 
per claim" ·· .. ···· ...... ······· .. · .... ·· .. ·· .. ·· ...... · .. ··· ...... ·· .. ·····1 

ENTER 40 days (includes 
line cutting) for first 
survey. 

ENTER 20 days for each 
additional survey using 
same grid. 

-Electromagnetic ___ _ 

-Magnetometer ____ _ 

-Radiometric _____ _ 

-Other _______ _ 

Geological ___ ........:4-=0~ __ 

Geochemical 

AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision credit. do not apply to airborne .urvey.) 

Magnetometer ___ Electromagnetic __ _ 
(enter day. per claim) 

DATE: /J"-//-ffS 

" ",,/ 
Res. Geo!. _______ Qualifications ___ ~_. _" ____ _ 

Previous Surveys 
File No. 

837 (5179) 

Date Claim Holder 

• :::::::: ::::::::: ::::::::::::: :::::::::: ::::: ::::: :::: :::: ::::::: I 
.. ............................................................... i 

................................................................. 

.................................................................. 

................................................................. 

................................................................ 

................................................................. 

TOTAL CLAIMS __ --t!..9:.,2 __ _ 



GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA

GROUND SURVEYS^- If more than one survey, specify data for each type of survey

Number of Stations. 
Station interval __ 
Profile scale _____

-Number of Readings 
_Line spacing _____

Contour interval

niMF.TTr
Instrument

Accuracy — Scale constant. 
Diurnal correction method.
Base Station check-in interval (hours)_ 
Base Station location and value ___

ELECTROMAGNETIC

Instrument .

Coil configuration

Toil separation

Accuracy

Method: CD Fixed transmitter CD Shoot back CD In line
Frequency

(specify V.L.F. nation)

CD Parallel line

Parameters measured.

VITY

G

Instrument
Scale constant
Corrections made.

Base station value and location

zo
fLji
06

5oa,
Qa o
D
Q
Z

Ĥ
•4

>

£
*— 4
a>
& 
oi

accuracy.

Instrument __________ 
Method CD Time Domain

— On time

— Delay time ___
— Integration time.

CD Frequency Domain 
_ Frequency _____ 
_ Range ________

Power.
Electrode array — 
Electrode spacing . 

Type of electrode

GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA 

GROUND SURVEYS - If more than one survey, specify data for each type of survey • Number of Stations _________________ Number of Readings ___________ I~ 
Station interval Line spacing _______________ _ 

Profile scale _______________________________________ _ 

COntourinterval ____________________________________________________ __ 

I 
Instrument __________________________________________________ _ 

Accuracy - Scale constant ___________________________________________ _ 

Diurnal correction method ___________________________________ _ 

Base Station check-in interval (hours) ____________________________________ _ 

Base Station location and value ___________________________________ _ 

Instrument ______________________________________________________ _ 

Coil configuration ___________________________________________ _ 

Coil separation _____________________________________________________________ _ 

Accuracy ____________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Method: 

Frequency ___________________ ~-~~~-~~-------------------~~ 
(specify V.L.F. Itation) 

o Fixed transmitter o Shoot back o In line o Parallel line 

Parameters measured ________________________________________________________________ _ 

Instrument _________________________________________________________________________ __ 

Scaleconstant _____________________________________________________________________ _ 

>-t:: Corrections made --------------------------------------------------------------
> 
~ 
t.!) Base station value and location _______________________________________________ _ 

Elevationaccuracy __________________________________________________________ -

Instrument ___________________________________________________________________ _ 

Method 0 Time Domain o Frequency Domain 

Parameters - On time ______________________________ __ Frequency __________________ _ 

- Off time ____________________ _ Range _____________________ _ 

- Delay time _____________________ _ 

- Integration time _____________________________ .. 
Power ____________________________________________________________ '~ 

Electrodearray--------------------------------------------------------------------------­

Electrodespacing--------------------------------------------
Type of electrode ____________________________________ _ 



SELF POTENTIAL

Instrument_______________________________________ Range.
Survey Method ——————————————————————————————————————————————

Corrections made.

RAD1OMETRIC

Instrument.
Values measured.
Energy windows (levels)_________________________________________ 
Height of instrument______________________________Background Count. 
Size of detector_____________________________________________ 

Overburden ________________________________________________
(type, depth — include outcrop map)

OTHERS (SEISMIC, DRILL WELL LOGGING ETC.) 

Type of survey_________________________ 

Instrument __________________________ 

Accuracy____________________________
Parameters measured.

Additional information (for understanding results).

AIRBORNE SURVEYS 

Type of survey(s).
Instrument(s) ——————————————————————————————————

(specify for each type of survey)

Accuracy____________________:________________
(specify for each type of survey)

Aircraft used
Sensor altitude___________________ 
Navigation and flight path recovery method.

Aircraft altitude_________________________________Line Spacing—— 
Miles flown over total area___________________________Over claims only_

SELF POTENTIAL 

Instrument ______________________________________________________ ~ge---------------------
Su~eyMethod ____________________________________________________________________________ __ 

Correctionsmade _____________________________________________________________________________ __ 

RADIOMETRIC 
Instrument _________________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

Valuesmeasured _____________________________________________________________________________ __ 

Energy windows (levels) ___________________________________________________________________ _ 

Heigh t of instrument ____________________________________ Background Count ___________________ _ 

Sizeofdetector ______________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

Overburden _________________________________________________________________________________ __ 
(type, depth - include outcrop map) 

e OTHERS (SEISMIC, DRILL WELL LOGGING ETC.) 

Typeofsurvey-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Instrument ___________________________________________________________________________ __ 

Accuracy-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Parameters measured _______________________________________________________________________ _ 

Additional inform ation (for understanding results) ________________________________________________ ___ 

AIRBORNE SURVEYS 

Typeofsu~ey(s)--------------------------------------------------------------------
Instrumen t( s) _______________________________________ -:-________________________________ _ 

(specify for each type of survey) 
Accuracy ___________________________________________________________________________________ __ 

(specify for each type of survey) 
Aircraftused ____________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

Sensor altitude ___________________________________________________________________________ _ 

Navigation and flight path recovery method _____________________________________________________ _ e __________________________ __ 
Aircraft altitude __________________________________________ Line Spacing ________________________ ___ 

Miles flown over total area Over claims only _____________________ __ 



GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD

I

As Listed

Total Niimhrr of SampW 108

Typi> nf Samp]/" Rock
(Nature of Material)

Averag* Sample Weight 2 Ibs
MpthnA nf r.nlWtinn Grab

S"H Hnriynn Sampled

H«riz"i D^vdnprnpnt
Sample Depth

'I"f*irsiifi

Drainage Development
Estim^t'"^ Kappp nf OvprhurH^n Thirknpss

——— ANALYTICAL METHOD

Values expressed in: per cent 
p. p. m.
p. p. b.

{6^ Pb, (£n) Ni, Co, ^g) Mo,

Others Au, W

Field Analysis (,

Extrartinn MpthnH
Analytiral M*>th"^

Reagents TIspH

Field Laboratory Analysis
NTn (

Extrarti^n M*»thnH

Analytiral M^th^d
U*»af"*nts UsH.,.,.

s
a a a
As,-( circle)

tests)

tests)

SAMPLE PREPARATION
(Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing)

Mesh size of fraction used for analysis -200

Commercial Laboratory (———108 _____tests) 
Name of T.ahnratnry Bondar Clegg & Co. Ltd. 
Extraction MfthnH As per attached______
Analytical M^-thnH As per attached_____
Reagents Used_____As per attached____

General. General.

GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD 

Numbers of claims from which samples taken_---=-A~s~Lc:::i'_"::s~t.=e.::::.d ___________________ _ 

Total Number of Samples __ ----=1:....:0:....:8=-----______ _ 

Type of Sample· ______ -=R~o:..::c:..::k=__ _____ _ 
(Nature of Material) 

Average Sample Weight ___ ----=2=--=l .... b""'s'---_____ _ 

Method of Collection ____ -"'-G .... ra:=.b"'--_____ _ 

Soil Horizon Sampled ____________ _ 

Horizon Development ____________ _ 

Sample Depth ______________ _ 

Tcrrrun _________________ ___ 

Drainage Development ____________ _ 

Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness, ____ _ 

SAMPLE PREPARATION 
(Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing) 

Mesh size of fraction used for analysis __ -... 2..lotOJJ..O ___ _ 

Genera~J _________________ _ 

ANALYTICAL METHODS 

Values expressed in: per cent 
p.p.m. 
p. p. b. 

o 
o 
o 

® Pb, @ Ni, Co, ~ Mo, As,-{circle) 

Others Au, W 

Field Analysis (.----________ tests) 

Extraction Method ___________ _ 

Analytical Method ___________ _ 

Reagents Used _____________ _ 

Field Laboratory Analysis 

No. ( ______________ tests) A 

Extraction Method _ 

Analytical Method ___________ _ 

Reagents Used _____________ _ 

Commercial Laboratory ( 108 tests) 

Name of Laboratory Bondar Clegg & Co. Ltd. 

Extraction Method As Rer attached 

Analytical Method As Rer attached 

Reagents Used As Rer attached 

General-----------------



TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639047

639048

639049

639050

639051

639052

639053

639054

639055

639056

639057

639058

639059

639060

639061

639062

639063

639064

639065

639066

639067

639068

639069

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639070

639071

639072

639073

639074

639075

639076

639077

639078

639079

639080

639081

639087

639088

639089

639090

639091

639092

639093

639094

639095

639096

639097

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639098

639099

639100

639101

639102

639103

639104

639105

639106

639107

639108

639109

639110

639111

639112

639113

639114

639115

639116

639117

639118

639119

639120

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639121

639122

639123

645073

645074

645075

645076

645077

645078

645079

645080

645081

645082

645083

645084

645104

645105

645106

645107

645108

645109

645110

645111

K 639047 

K 639048 

K 639049 

K 639050 

K 639051 

K 639052 

K 639053 

K 639054 

K 639055 

K 639056 

K 639057 

K 639058 

K 639059 

K 639060 

K 639061 

K 639062 

K 639063 

K 639064 

K 63~065 

K 639066 

K 639067 

K 639068 

K 639069 

TROUTFL Y LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers 

K 639070 K 639098 

K 639071 K 639099 

K 639072 K 639100 

K 639073 K 639101 

K 639074 K 639102 

K 639075 K 639103 

K 639076 K 639104 

K 639077 K 639105 

K 639078 K 639106 

K 639079 K 639107 

K 639080 K 639108 

K 639081 K 639109 

K 639087 K 639110 

K 639088 K 639111 

K 639089 K 639112 

K 639090 K 639113 

K 639091 K 639114 

K 639092 K 639115 

K 639093 K 639116 

K 639094 K 639117 

K 639095 K 639118 

K 639096 K 639119 

K 639097 K 639120 

K 639121 

K 639122 

K 639123 

K 645073 

K 645074 

K 645075 

K 645076 

K 645077 

K 645078 

K 645079 

K 645080 

K 645081 

K 645082 

K 645083 

K 645084 

K 645104 

K 645105 

K 645106 

K 645107 

K 645108 

K 645109 

K 645110 

K 645111 



\ Mining Lands Section
*

Control Sheet

Pile No

TYPE OF SURVEY GEOPHYSICAL
1

GEOLOGICAL

GEOCHEMICAL

EXPENDITURE

MINING LANDS COMMENTS:

7).
K j_ •-r&— — :ino

Signature of Assessor

Date

Mining Lands Section . 
Control Sheet 

TYPE OF SURVEY 

MINING LANDS COMMENTS: 

/1 
I I' 

! Ylf; / /' . 
!y i 

. r '\) 

Pile No ,,2·8677 

__ GEOPHYSICAL 

/ GEOLOGICAL 

GEOCHEMICAL --
__ EXPENDITURE 

Signature of Assessor 

Date 



1986 01 10 Your File: 223-86 
Our File: 2.8677

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
808 Robertson Street
Box 5080
Kenora, Ontario
P9N 3X9

Dear Sir:

RE: Notice of Intent dated December 18, 1985 
Geological Survey and Data for Assaying 
on Mining Claims K 639047, et al, 1n 
Laval Township

The assessment work credits, as listed with the 
above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved 
as of the above date.

Please Inform the recorded holder of these mining 
claims and so Indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Whltney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3 
Phone:(416)965-4888

DK/mc

cc: B1111 ton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006
141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3L9

Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining & Lands Commissioner
Toronto, Ontario

Encl.

Mr. J.A. Goodwin 
BllHton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3L9

Resident Geologist 
Kenora, Ontario

1986 01 10 

M1n1ng Recorder 

Your File: 223-85 
Our File: 2.8677 

Ministry of Northern Development and Mines 
808 Robertson Street 
Box 5080 
Kenora, Ontar10 
P9N 3X9 

Dear Sir: 

RE: Notice of Intent dated December 18, 1985 
Geological Survey and Data for Assaying 
on Mining Claims K 639047. et al. in 
laval Township 

The assessment work credits, as listed with the 
above-mentioned Notice of Intent. have been approved 
as of the above date. 

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining 
claims and so indicate on your records. 

Yours sincerely. 

S.E. Yundt 
Director 
land Management Branch 

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A lW3 
Phone: (416)965-4888 

DK/me 

cc: Bil1iton Canada ltd 
Suite 1006 

Ene1. 

141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3L9 

Mr. G.H. Ferguson 
Mining & lands Commissioner 
Toronto, Ontario 

Hr. J.A. Goodwin 
B1111ton Canada ltd 
Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street 
Toronto. Ontario 
H5H 319 

Resident Geologist 
Kenora. Ontario 



© Ministry o« Technical Assessment 
Northern Affairs ... . _, .. 
and Mines Work Credits 

Ontario

Recorded Holder

BT] 1 TTQN CANADA LIMITED
Township or Area

LAVAL TOWNSHIP

File

2,8677
Date Minino Recorder's Report of

1985 12 1 8 Work "223-85

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical
Electromagnetic riayt

Magnetometer days

Radiometrir , days

Other days

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological 31 days

Geochemiral riays

Man days | | Airborne 1 1 

Special provision QQ Ground [~j|[

! I Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

1~1 Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claims Aimiad

K. -639047 to 
639075 to 
639080 - 
639087 to 
645073 to 
645104 to

72 1ncl. 
77 1ncl. 

81 
123 1ncl. 
84 1ncl. 
Ill incl.

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims
[J not sufficiently covered by the survey [ | insufficient technical

K. -639073-74 
639078-79

data filed

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical • 80; Geologocal • 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

828 (8S/9)

Ministry of 
Northern Affairs 
and Mines 

Aecorded Hold.r 

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits 

RTII TTON r.ANAnA I TMTTl='n 
Township or Ar •• 

LAVAL TOWNSHIP 
Type of survey and number of 

Aaessment days credit per claim 

Geophysical 
Electromagnetic ___________ days 

Magnetometer ____________ days 

Radiometric _____________ days 

Induced polarization __________ days 

Other ____________ .,..-__ days 

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological _____ .... 3 .. 1 _____ dayS 

Geochemical _____________ days 

Man days 0 Airborne 0 

Special provision [Xl Ground ex 
o Credits have been reduced because of partial 

coverage of claims. 

o Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant. 

Dete 

1985 12 18 

Mining Claillll AIMaed 

K.-639047 to 72 incl. 
639075 to 77 incl. 
639080 - 81 
639087 to 123 incl. 
645073 to 84 incl. 
645104 to III incl. 

SpeCIal credits under section 77 (16) for the follOWing mining claims 

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims 

[] not sufficiently covered by the survey 

K.-639073-74 
639078-79 

o insufficient technical data filed 

File 

2.8677 

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved ISSlSsment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as fOllows: Geophysical· 80; G80logocal· 40; Geochemical· 40; Section 77(19) - 60. 

828 (85/9) 



X^N Ministry of Technical Assessment
[Vyi Northern Affairs .... , _ ..V2/ and Mines Work Credits 
Ontario

[ File

2.8677
Date Mining R*eord*r1§ Report of

19851218 W°rk *°223-85

Recorded Holder

RTL1.ITON CANADA LIMITED
Township or Area

IAVAI TdUNSHTP

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical

Magnetometer riayc

Rarlinmotrir riays

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological days

Geochemiral riays

Man days Q Airborne I I 

Special provision | | Ground I I

! I Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

! I Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claim* Assessed

$1955.00 SPENT ON ANALYSES OF SAMPLES TAKEN 
FROM MINING CLAIMS:

K. -639050 639108 
639052 639110 
639055 639113 to 16 1ncl. 
639059-60 639118 
639065 645073 to 81 1ncl . 
639089-90 645083-84 
639095 645104 to 07 1ncl . 
639098 645109 
639102 to 105 1ncl. 639100

130 ASSESSMENT WORK DAYS ARE ALLOWED WHICH MAY BE 
GROUPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 76 (6) OF THE 
MINING ACT.

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims
n not sufficiently covered by the survey [1 insufficient technical data filed

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal • 40; Geochemical • 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

826 (85/9)

(j) 
Ontario 

Ministry 01 
Northern Affairs 
and Mines 

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits 

LIMITED 

Type of survey and numbe, of 
Assessment dlYs credit per claim 

Geophysical 

Electromagnetic days 

Magnetometer days 

Radiometric days 

Induced polarization days 

Other days 

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological days 

Geochemical days 

Man days 0 Airborne 0 

Special provision 0 Ground 0 

o Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims. 

o Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant. 

Oate 

19851218 

Mining Clliftll AII..-cI 

$1955.00 SPENT ON ANALYSES OF SAMPLES TAKEN 
FROM MINING CLAIMS: 

K.-639050 639108 
639052 639110 
639055 639113 to 16 incl. 
639059-60 639118 
639065 645073 to 81 incl. 
639089-90 645083-84 
639095 645104 to 07 incl. 
639098 645109 
639102 to 105 incl. 639100 

130 ASSESSMENT WORK DAYS ARE ALLOWED WHICH MAY BE 
GROUPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 76 (6) OF THE 
MINING ACT. 

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims 

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims 

o not sufficiently covered by the survey o insufficient technical data filed 

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Gaochemical· 40; Section 77(191 - 60. 

828 (85/9) 



f Ministry of 
Natural 
Resources

 g

•1985 12 1 8 Your File: 223-85
Our File: 2.8677

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
808 Robertson Street
Box 5080
Kenora, Ontario
P9N 3X9

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record 
sheets.
For further information, if required, please contact 
Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

Yundt 
Director 
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Encls.

cc:

cc:

Bi "Niton Canada Ltd.
1006-141 Adelaide Street West,
Toronto, Ont. M5H 3L9

Mr. J. A. Goodwin 
Billi ton Canada Ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street, 
Toronto, Ont. M5H 3L9

Mr. G. H. Ferguson 
Mining & Lands Commissione

845

I 

Ministry of 
Natural 
Resources 

.1985 12 18 

Mi ni n9 Recorder 
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines 
808 Robertson Street 
Box 5080 
Kenora, Onta r; 0 

P9N 3X9 

Dear Sir: 

Your File: 223-85 
Our File: 2.8677 

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record 
sheets. 
For further information, if required, please contact 
Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888. 

Yours sincerely, 

C2(j21JQ 
# E. Yundt 

. Director 
land Management Branch 

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A lW3 

Encl s. 
~Cj,t.f)K: bc 

cc: Billiton Canada ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street West, 
Toronto, Onto M5H 3L9 

cc: Mr. J. A. Goodwin 
Billiton Canada Ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street, 
Toronto, Onto M5H 3L9 

845 

Mr. G. H. Ferguson 
Mining & Lands Commissione 



Ministry of
Natural
Resources

Ontario

Notice of Intent

for Technical Reports

1985 12 18 

2.8677/223-85

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining 
Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is 
merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits 
that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mininq 
recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the 
enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your 
claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not 
seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be 
disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and 
Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" 
method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, 
within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees 
names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be 
submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and 
a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

846 (82/5)

, 

Mlnistryof 
Natural 
Resources 

Notice of Intent 

for Technical Reports 

1985 12 18 

2.8677/223-85 

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining 
Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is 
merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits 
that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mininc~ 
recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the 
enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the emlv 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged. 

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your 
claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application. 

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not 
seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be 
disregarded. 

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision·Performance and 
Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re·appraisal under the "Man-days" 
method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim. you may, 
within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees 
names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be 
submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and 
a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued. 

846 (82/5) 



MtniRlryol 
Natural .

Onlnrio

Report ol Work
(GrophyMrnl, Grolopicat, 
Gcorhrmical and Expenditures)

if.
Mining Act

Instruction* - Plr.T.r t ypr n ( I11 i r
It mimhn of mining rlaim^
put rriK sp.H r (in Hit*, loini, fl1l

NotP - Onl\ Hny«. rtp*lii«. rnlculnlri
"I *|»rnilMu)»'s" MH'tton nVJV I
in ihr "t xprml. O.'iys Ci."

- l.)o not us'" shiulriJ BIP.T- below.
Atp.-i

LAVALGEOLOGICAL
"Claim Holder It)

BILLITON CANADA LTD.
Address

1006-141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO M5H 3L9
Survey Company Tpntr o( Sinvey (Irani B< t o)
. AS ABOVE i j' 65 85 '» °' 85
Name end Address of Author lol Geo Technical report)

J.A. GOODWIN, ADDRESS AS ABOVE___________

TWP. ^ "" ^*
|Proiprr.K>r'i LirrncP No

| Day | Mo. | Yr. Day | Mo. [ Yr.

loial Milrr. ol Itnc

85 km

Credits Requested per Each Claim in Columns at right Mining Claim!. Traversed (List in numerical sequence)
Special Provisions

For first survey:

Enter 40 days. (This 
includes line cutting)

For each additional survey: 
using the same grid:

Enter 20 days (for each)

Man Days

Complete reverse side 
and enter total (s) here

Airborne Credits

Note: Special provisions 
credits do not apply 
to Airborne Surveys.

Geophysical Days per
Claim

- Electromagnetic

- Magnetometer 

- Radiometric 

• Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

Geophysical 

• Electromagnet 

- Magnetometer 

- Radiometric 

- Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

1C

Electromagnetic 

Magnetometer 

Radiometric

40

Days per
Claim

Days per 
Claim

Expenditures (excludes power stripping)
Type of Work Performed

ANALYSES
Performed on Claimls)

AS LISTED

Calc ulation of Expenditure Days Credits 

Total Expenditures

$ 1,955.00 + 15

t
Total 

)ays Credits

130
Instructions 

Total Days Credits may be apportioned at the claim holder's 
choice. Enter number of days credits pr^^iaim selected s 
in columns at right. rfr SI s? /^

///// /
Date Recortieft^Hqfa^3i^attfua^B""'^ re )/ / / jS&^*^

Mining Claim
Prefix Numhet

AS PER

ATTACHED

LIST

GEOLOGICAL

TO BE APPL

EVENLY OVE:
ENTIRE 92

EXPENDITUR

CREDITS TO

APPLIED AS

K645073

K645074

K645075

K645076

K645077

K645078

K645079

K645080

K645081

K645082

K645083

KftA5nRi

Expend. 
Days Cr.

CREDI1

ED

XAIMS

; DAYS
BE

FOLL01

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

6.5

fi.5

fo^l/ 1 @ f 7

rs 

re:

) 

L-,

For r>*firr Ilio P~'T
1 otal Days Cu 
Recorded f

-WO Date Approveoas^Rlc^r^^B^B

Mining Claim
Prefix Number

...... K645104

K645105 

K645I06 

K645107 

K645108

K645109

K645110
K645111

*\ c C F 1

OEC0 4

MINIMS Urt0$
/ '. . r , ,

~~~—— -, ̂ **F?G ;: ^=--^.-:
\ ' i j£ t
1 $$!&

^py

Ex per ui.

6.5

6.5

.6.5-

-6.5 -

-6,5

-6.5

1^1

Utaz-
: ———————

•'

— .:'

'I*,

*'/

Total num >er of mining 
claims cov red by this - ,. 
report of v <ork. "*

' ——— Tf^ L-/'

% mg& or&f f ^^j»j,i. 

^^Jz4Za>>
BVWi^P^^^W TOf

>

iV

/

fe

Certification Verifying Reo of
I hereby certify that I havr'a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed the work 
or witnessed same during and/or a'ter its completion and the annexed report is true.

Name and Postal Address of Person Certifying

J,A. Goo^win, Billitan Canada Ltd,^ 10Qfi i 1 A1 Adelaide Street West. T

1362 (81/9)

Ci1 
OnlAfI£l 

Mtnl!ltryol 
NAlllfAI • R('.r!' Report of Work 

IGr()phY~lr"l. G£'()l()pical, 
G£'ortll'nllC;11 and E xr{'ndltur{'~) 

BILLITON CANADA LTD. 
A(h1ren 

Mining Act 

1006-141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO surv.,-v CompBny-" 

l.S ABOVE 
Name end Ad"re .. of Autho' (of G"" , e('hnl<81 repo") 

For forst survey: 

Enter 40 days. nhls 
Includes Ime cutting) 

For each additional survey. 
USing the same grod: 

Enter 20 days (for each) 

vs 

Complete reverse Side 
and enter total (sl here 

lIS 

Note: Special provisions 
credits do not apply 

- Electromagnetic 

· Magnetom"t'" 

· RadiometrIC 

· Other 

Geological 

Geochemical 

Geophvsical 

· Electromagnetic 

· Magnetomete. 

· Radiometric 

· Other 

Geolooical 

Geochemical 

Electromagnetic 

to Airborne Surveys. Magnetometer 

Radiometric 

AS LISTED 

40 

Dav> per 
Claim 

Days per 
Claim 

~----------~ ~----~-------------------------; 

1,955.00 
Ions 

Total 
Davs Cred.ts 

Total Days Credits may be apport.oned at the claim holder's 
choice. Enter number of days credils 
in columns at right. 

LIST 

r-------~-

Notp, -

~\I,p 
J'lra .... 'YI'" PI """1,1Ii::la,·,; 
It oU"lhrt of muunl1 ('hunl~ " ;W"I "'tt 
Pll( Pt-"', ~P"t f' (In 1111f... tOfn1, A11;11 11 II 11'.1 

Onl, .1;1\·... rr Pt h11, rnkulrl1,',1 111 1 hi 
"l_lw'uh""f'~'" "1'('11011 nla\; tH' f'nt"II'1i 

"' ,Ill' "[ ""r, .. d [1;1\" r,," """""",, 
Un not usp !\hilth'd fUt'W· lwlo\'\. 

85 I' ;~' :" ot lon" { ,,' 
I Yr. 

Expend. 
Numhc< fl.lv'" (> 

6.5 

K645.l05 6.5 

K645106 6.5 

K645107 6.5_ 

.-.K64510a - -6.5 

K645109- -6.5 

K645110---
_.J{64.5lll_ -

personal and intimate knowledge oj the facts set forth in the Report of Work annexed hereto. having performed th" wor~ 
lor after Its completion and the annexed report is true. 

Name and Posta! Address of Person CertifYing 



TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639047

639048

639049

639050

639051

639052

639053

639054

639055

639056

639057

639058

639059

639060

639061

639062

639063

639064

639065

639066

639067

639068

639069

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639070

639071

639072

639073

639074

639075

639076

639077

639078

639079

639080

639081

639087

639088

639089

639090

639091

639092

639093

639094

639095

639096

639097

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639098

639099

639100

639101

639102

639103

639104

639105

639106

639107

639108

639109

639110

639111

639112

639113

639114

639115

639116

639117

639118

639119

639120

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639121

639122

639123

645073

645074

645075

645076

645077

645078

645079

645080

645081

645082

645083

645084

645104

645105

645106

645107

645108

645109

645110

645111

• 

K 639047 

K 639048 

K 639049 

K 639050 

K 639051 

K 639052 

K 639053 

K 639054 

K 639055 

K 639056 

K 639057 

K 639058 

K 639059 

K 639'~:60 

K 639061 

K 639062 

K 639063 

K 639064 

K 63~O65 

K 639066 

K 639067 

K 639068 

K 639069 

TROUTFL Y LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers 

K 639070 K 639098 

K 639071 K 639099 

K 639072 K 639100 

K 639073 K 639101 

K 639074 K 639102 

K 639075 K 639103 

K 639076 K 639104 

K 639077 K 639105 

K 639078 K 639106 

K 639079 K 639107 

K 639080 K 639108 

K 639081 K 639109 

K 639087 K 639110 

K 639088 K 639111 

K 639089 K 639112 

K 639090 K 639113 

K 639091 K 639114 

K 639092 K 639115 

K 639093 K 639116 

K 639094 K 639117 

K 639095 K 639118 

K 639096 K 639119 

K 639097 K 639120 

K 639121 

K 639122 

K 639123 

K 645073 

K 645074 

K 645075 

K 645076' 

K 645077 

K 645078 

K 645079 

K 645080 

K 645081 

K 645082 

K 645083 

K 645084 

K 645104 

K 645105 

K 645106 

K 645107 

K 645108 

K 645109 

K 645110 

K 645111 



Billiton Metals Canada Inc.

Suite 1006
141 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3L9

Telephone (416) 362-6624 
Te

November 27, 1985

The Director
Land Management Branch
Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queens Park
Toronto ON
M7A 1W3

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of the assessment report on the 
Troutfly Lake Property, District of Kenora Ont.

Yours sincer

J.A. G&odwin 
Senior Geologist

JAG:ei 
Enc.

,J

'*".,

Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto. Ontario M5H 3L9 

November 27, 1985 

The Director 
Land Management Branch 
Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queens Park 
Toronto ON 
M7A 1W3 

Dear Sir: 

Telephone (416) .362-6624 
TelAv """ ...... P .... 

RE~N!D ..... .......... --
tii.2 S'. -
~ ..... .,O 
~ fII,.IAI& .., 
t. L 'ftJI'IDf -
J.It.~ 
J.c.~ 
YI."~ 
'"i.J.~ 

0. W. iC01! 
.. i£Q 
..-n T« iLeI4I 

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of the assessment report on the 
Troutfly Lake Property, District of Kenora Ont. 

I 
J.A. Gb'odwin 
Senior Geologist 

JAG:ei 
Enc. 

. , ' ; 

I 



TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K 639047^

K 639048 ty

K

K

K 639051 .̂

K 639052^

K 639053 ^

K 639054 ^

K 639055 %f

K 639056^ ,

K 639057 IY

K 639058 ^

K 639059 <

K 639:60

K 639061

K 639062

K 639063^

K 639064/£

K 639065 fy 

K

K 639067

K 639068

K 639069 Yef/1

K 639070^ 

K 639071

K 639072s -.*- —
K 639073 

K 639074

  -~. 
C? j

S

K 639075

K 639076

K 639077

K 639079^

K 639081^^,

K 639087

K 639088

K 639089

K 639090

K 6390

K 639092^

K 639093^,

K 639094 J&

K 639095^

K 639096 ^

K 639097

*"^

K 639098^

K 639099 #

K 639100^

K 639101^

K 639102^

K 639103^4

K 639104^

K 639105

K 639106

K 639l07

K 639108>

K 639109

K 639110

K 639111^

K 639112

K 639113

K 639114

K 639115>f

K 639116%

K 639117^

K 639118/f

K 639119^4-

K 639120^

K 639121^ 

 639122^- 

K 639123^ 

K 645073/^- 

K 645074^ 

K 645075^ 

K 645076,^^ 
K 645077*^^ 

K 645078 

K 645079 

K 645080 

K 645081^

K 645082

K 645083

K 645084

K 645104

K 645105^

K 645106

K

K 645108

K 645109

K 645110"^

K 645111

/.;,' "wabiM.,

,-_C:;' €' efJ cl 

~/lr~" 

TROUTFL Y LAKE CLAIMS 

list of Claim Numbers 
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INTRODUCTION

The following report describes a geological mapping and geochemical sampling 

program that took place between May 26th and June 19th, 1985, on the Troutfly 

Lake Property of Billiton Canada Ltd.

Mapping was done at the scale of 1:5,000 on 85 kilometers of cut grid with 

lines spaced 200 meters japart.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property consists of 92 contiguous unpatented mining claims covering 

approximately 3,680 acres located south and west of Troutfly Lake in east-central 

Laval Township in the Kenora Mining Division of Northwestern Ontario (Appendix A). 

The claims are shown in Figure 2. The claim map of Laval Township indicates a 

narrow strip of unstaked ground in the extreme east part of the property separating 

claims 645104 and 645107 on the west from claims 639092 and 639122 on the east. 

These claims are in fact contiguous, the appropriate claim posts abutting one another.

LOCATION, ACCESS AND INFRASTRUCTURE

The property lies 16 miles northeast of Dryden about mid-way between 

Winnipeg, Manitoba and Thunder Bay, Ontario (Figure 1). Dryden, a forest product 

and pulp and paper community with a population of 6,500 has a well-developed 

infrastructure being on the Trans Canada Highway and the Canadian Pacific Railway 

main line which provides daily freight and passenger service. Regional air carrier 

Nordair provides daily jet service with direct flights to Winnipeg, Thunder Bay, 

Sault Ste. Marie, Toronto and Montreal. Natural gas and hydroelectric power are 

readily available in the area.

INTRODUCTION 

The following report describes a geological mapping and geochemical sampling 

program that took place between May 26th and June 19th, 1985, on the Troutfly 

Lake Property of Billiton Canada Ltd. 

Mapping was done at the scale of 1 :5,000 on 85 kilometers of cut grid with 

lines spaced 200 meters gpart. 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The property consists of 92 contiguous unpatented mining claims covering 

approximately 3,680 acres located south and west of Troutfly Lake in east-central 

Laval Township in the Kenora Mining Division of Northwestern Ontario (Appendix A). 

The claims are shown in Figure 2. The claim map of Laval Township indicates a 

narrow strip of unstaked ground in the extreme east part of the property separating 

claims 645104 and 645107 on the west from claims 639092 and 639122 on the east. 

These claims are in fact contiguous, the appropriate claim posts abutting one another. 

LOCATION, ACCESS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

The property lies 16 miles northeast of Dryden about mid-way between 

Winnipeg, Manitoba and Thunder Bay, Ontario (Figure 1). Dryden, a forest product 

and pulp and paper community with a population of 6,500 has a well-developed 

infrastructure being on the Trans Canada Highway and the Canadian Pacific Railway 

main line which provides daily freight and passenger service. Regional air carrier 

Nordair provides daily Jet service with direct flights to Winnipeg, Thunder Bay, 

Sault Ste. Marie, Toronto and Montreal. Natural gas and hydroelectric power are 

readily available in the area. 
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Access to the Troutfly Lake Property itself is by a secondary gravel road 

leading west onto the claim group from paved Highway 72 about 10 miles north of 

Dinorwic, 17 miles east from Dryden along the Trans Canada Highway. Water for 

diamond drilling and general camp use is available on the property and food, sundry 

supplies and fuel can be obtained at either Dryden or Dinorwic.

HISTORY OF THE PROPERTY

The area was mapped by Satterley for the Ontario Department of Mines in 

1941. Claims were staked in the area during 1950 and worked in 1951 by both 

Calder-Bousquet Mines Ltd. and Eclund Mines Ltd.

Both Satterley and Calder-Bousquet located a number of northeast-trending 

"granodiorite" dykes on the property. At least three of these are heavily altered 

with sericite, tourmaline, quartz veining, carbonate and sulphides and have returned 

grab sample values of up to 4.66 g/t gold.

Calder-Bousquet drilled 11 holes to test a 15 meter wide zone for 300 meters 

strike and to a depth of thirty meters. The best intersection was 8.4 g/t (0.27 oz/t) 

gold over an unspecified width. The company estimates that it has outlined 41,500 t 

of 4.66 g/t (0.15 oz/t) gold.

Selco Mining Corporation Ltd. conducted EM and magnetometer surveys over 

part of the claims in 1977 and 1978 and drilled a number of base metal targets in 

1978.

Mistango Exploration Ltd. did a limited geological investigation of the eastern 

part of the claims, a limited ground magnetometer survey and flew airborne VLF-EM 

and magnetometer surveys over the whole property.

Billiton optioned the property in late 1984, cut 85 kilometers of grid and did 

ground VLF-EM, total field and gradiometer magnetic surveys over the entire property.
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1985 PROGRAM

The aims of the 1985 program were to:

(1) Geologically map the property with emphasis on locating and defining 

trondhjemite or quartz-porphyry dykes with potential for Goldlund-style 

gold mineralization;

(2) Extensively sample the dykes to locate areas of gold mineralization; and

(3) To locate and investigate the Calder-Bousquet Showing.

REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The Troutfly Lake Property lies towards the center of the Savant Lake/Crow 

Lake metavolcanic-metasedimentary belt which stretches for a distance of 298 kilo 

meters at the western end of the Wabigoon Subprovince of the Superior Province of 

the Canadian Shield. Rocks within the Wabigoon Subprovince show a pronounced 

northeast alignment and are confined to two broad lithologic zones now separated by 

a large area underlain by granite rocks.

Within the immediate areas of Laval Township, the oldest rocks consist of 

steeply inclined and apparently conformable intercalated volcanic flows and sediments. 

A variety of intrusive rocks occur within the volcanics as narrow sills or dykes or 

small to large bosses and occasionally contain xenoliths of volcanic material.

GEOLOGY OF THE PROPERTY

General Statement

The property consists of a number of steep-sided, northeasterly trending rock 

ridges, separated by narrow swampy areas underlain by varved clays and sandy glacial 

deposits. Outcrop is approximately 60% to 70% in most areas.
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An interbedded series of mafic and felsic volcanics strike across the property 

in a northeasterly direction, dip vertically to 25° to the southeast, and young in the 

same direction (Map 1). The volcanics are overlain by sediments in the extreme 

southeastern part of the property. A small biotite granite stock (the Gardnar Lake 

Stock) intrudes the north-central part of the claims and adjacent volcanics tend to 

be warped and wrapped around the intrusion. Numerous northeasterly striking quartz 

porphyry, quartz feldspar porphyry, feldspar porphyry and trondhjemite dykes intrude 

the volcanics. The volcanics are of greenschist facies metamorphism, except close 

to the Gardnar Lake Stock where hornfels is common.

No petrographic work has been done to date, therefore rock names are based 

on field identification.

Lithology

Mafic volcanics (1) are the most predominant rock type on the property. "These 

are mainly massive, aphanitic (1a) or gabbroic-textured (1b) flows with a poor to 

moderate fabric and are usually magnetite rich. Occasional feldspar porphyritic flows 

(1c, 1m) contain angular, irregular feldspar crystals up to four centimeters in diameter 

and are good marker horizons.

Pillowed flows (1j) with associated pillow breccia (1k), and flow-top breccias 

(1h) are rarer. These may be feldspar porphyritic (1m) or weakly variolitic and tend 

to have strong fabrics with pillow elongation of up to 20:1.

Fragmental mafic rocks are best developed in the northern part of the property 

and are comprised mainly of ash tuffs (1d) with lesser amounts of lapilli tuff (1e), 

tuff breccia (1f) and agglomerate (1g).

Felsic volcanics (2) are sporadically interbedded throughout the property and 

consist mainly of fine to medium grained, light grey ash tuffs (2e) and lapilli tuffs 

(2f) with minor tuff breccia (2g), Rare massive, fine grained flows (2a) and porphyritic
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flows (2b, 2c, 2d) occur in the eastern part of the area. A distinctive spherulitic 

flow (2h) was seen west of Troutfly Lake on line 20+OOW and consists of a fine 

grained grey matrix containing variable quantities of rounded, often hollow spherulites 

up to two centimeters in diameter.

Chemical sediments are represented by a banded, dark to light grey chert unit 

(3a) at 18+OOW/3+20S. This unit is at least 2.44 meters wide and is associated with 

massive, bedded pyrite and pyrrhotite exposed in a trench thirty meters west.

Poorly graded, medium grained, brown-coloured greywackes (4a) overlie the 

volcanics in the southeastern part of the claims, and contain thin dark chloritic 

argillite units (4b).

Mafic intrusives are mainly medium to coarse grained magnetite-rich gabbro 

(5b), possibly related to the gabbroic mafic flows. Narrow diabase dykes (5a) are 

common.

A wide variety of felsic intrusives (6) are present on the property, ranging from 

coarse, biotite granite (8d) of the Gardnar Lake Stock to thin aplite dykes of similar 

age (6f).

Numerous "granodiorite" (6a) and porphyry dykes (6b, 6c, 6g) occur throughout 

the property and have importance as potential hosts of gold mineralization. The dykes 

may be traceable over long distances or may form swarms or short en-echelon lenses. 

Strikes are usually 040° to 050° and dips to the south at 040° to 070°.

The "granodiorite" is probably a trondhjemite similar to that at the Qoldlund 

Mine, however this has not been determined analytically. The rock is light to dark 

grey, medium grained with coarse feldspar clasts and forms dykes up to 25 meters 

thick. Porphyry dykes were rarely observed to reach this thickness, but tend to form 

swarms. The rock is white to brown-weathering, medium grained and contains variable 

quantities of quartz, quartz and feldspar or feldspar phenocrysts, usually two to five 

millimeters in diameter but occasionally exceeding one centimeter. The significance 

of these dykes will be discussed later in this report.
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Stratigraphy and Structure

A stratigraphic top direction to the southeast is indicated by pillowed flows 

in the northwestern part of the property. This is substantiated by the general 

sequence in the southeastern part of the property that progresses from mafic 

volcarics through felsic volcanics, exhalite chert to clastic sediments.

Structurally, the area is dominated by a strong F fabric at about 045° that 

appears parallel or sub-parallel to original bedding. Intense shearing can be observed 

to the south of the Troutfly Lake following the F direction.

A second, poorly developed cleavage (F ) at 075° has been observed in some 

outcrops.

No major folding was.1 observed, however minor outcrop-scale folds and crenu- 

lations have axes close to the F direction. Interpretation of geophysical surveys 

indicates possible faults on the property trending 150°, however no geological evidence 

was obtained to substantiate this.

MINERALIZATION, ALTERATION AND GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLING

In total, 108 samples were collected (Map 2). All were analysed for gold, 

silver and tungsten and eight were also analysed for copper and zinc (Appendix B).

Analyses were performed by Bondar-Clegg and Company Ltd., Ottawa as per 

the specifications in Appendix B.

Six potential targets for gold ± base metal mineralization were recognized, 

mapped and sampled.

Exhalative Horizon in the Eastern Part of the Property

The chert and massive pyrite/pyrrhotite horizon located at 18+OOW/3+20S was 

drilled by Eclund Mines Ltd. in 1951 as a base metal target. Results are said to 

be negative. A large outcrop of banded recrystallized chert 2.44 meters thick was
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stripped by BCL and sampled together with the wallrock. The pyrite and pyrrhotite

horizon exposed in an adjacent trench were also sampled. All samples ran less than

5 ppb gold. Silver values were elevated, reaching 3.6 ppm in one sample.

Pyritic Felsic Tuffs

A pyritic felsic tuff in the northwestern part of the property was sampled. 

The highest gold value was 5 ppb, silver 0.2 ppm, and tungsten 0 ppm. Base metal 

values were elevated, running 100 ppm zinc and 95 ppm copper. A similar pyrite- 

bearing felsic tuff at 18+OOW/2+20S returned low values of all metals.

Shear-Hosted Quartz Veins

Several old, unreported trenches were located on a small island in the south 

bay of Troutfly Lake (Line 18+OOW). A highly carbonatized shear zone approximately 

thirty meters wide strikes at 155° and contains quartz-carbonate veins and stringers 

with moderate coarse pyrite. A second quartz vein system branches from the shear 

at approximately 360°. The highest values from six grab samples of the vein and 

shear material was 5 ppb gold and 0.9 ppm silver. Tungsten appeared elevated in 

the shear with a high of 16 ppm.

Sweat Veins in Sediments

The highest gold values on the property were obtained from very narrow, 

foliation-parallel "sweat" veins in the sediments at 4+OOW/2+OON (190 and 95 ppb 

gold).

"Granodiorite Dykes"

Two major "granodiorite" (trondhjemite) dykes are located west of Troutfly 

Lake. Both dykes are strongly carbonatized, locally silicified, and contain disseminated 

pyrite and minor chalcopyrite. Cross-cutting quartz stringers and narrow veins contain 

minor pyrite and pyrrhotite and occasional coarse crystals of galena, sphalerite and 

tourmaline. This veining is well developed at 19+50W/8+OON.
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Nine grab samples of the better altered and mineralized material were taken 

over a wide area. A sample from 30+OOW/3+75N returned the highest values: 10 ppb 

gold and 86.5 ppm silver. The high silver value is due to galena in vein material. 

All other samples ran less than 5 ppb gold.

Porphyry Dykes

A large number of porphyry dykes cross the property and are, almost without 

exception, carbonatized, pyritized and contain quartz, quartz-carbonate and/or quartz 

tourmaline veins. Veining and alteration are strongest in the vicinity of Troutfly 

Lake and tend to die out towards the west, although the intensity may vary along 

any particular dyke.

The veins tend to cross-cut dykes approximately 025° and 160°, but may be 

stringer-type in multiple directions.

At least three ages of veining are apparent: an early set of quartz veins
•

generally sub-parallel to foliation or cross-cutting at high angles; quartz tourmaline 

veins; and later quartz-carbonate-sulphide veins. Sulphides occur in the altered dykes 

as heavy disseminations.

Seventy six samples were taken from various dykes and wall-rocks. Most dykes, 

although well altered and veined, ran trace to low values of gold, silver and tungsten. 

Four dykes had anomalous metal values:

(1) At 28+OOW/16+50N a one meter wide dyke ran 55 ppb gold, 0.2 ppm silver, 

and 2 ppm tungsten.

(2) A dyke traced from 32+OOW/0+50N to 18+OOW/3+75N may be twenty

meters wide and is the most altered dyke observed. Erratic values ran 

up to 50 ppb gold, 3.7 ppm silver, and 900 ppm tungsten.

(3) One sample from a swarm of narrow dykes ran 36 ppm tungsten.

(4) A narrow dyke at 21+70W/3+OOS ran 700 ppm tungsten.
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THE CALDER-BOUSQUET SHOWING

No data indicating the location of the Calder-Bousquet Showing is available. 

As the showing was apparently drilled immediately after a geological survey, it 

would seem probable that the target was a surface showing. It was hoped, there 

fore, to pinpoint the showing by sampling of outcrops and locating drill collars, drill 

sites, old core or trenches, etc.

No gold values sufficiently high to have warranted a drill program were obtained, 

and no evidence of surface work, except for trenching on the Troutfly Lake Island and 

a small "pop-blast" pit at 18+20W/3+75N, was seen. The evidence may have been 

destroyed during logging in the Troutfly Lake area.

It is concluded that, unless further data indicating the position of the showing 

should come to light, the Calder-Bousquet Showing is not locatable by prospecting or 

sampling of the dykes. Soil geochemistry is not thought to be applicable due to the 

clay/sand overburden and no significant geophysical anomaly was located associated 

with dykes.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Geological mapping located a number of promising targets for gold mineralization 

including well altered and veined "granodiorite" (trondhjemite) and quartz feldspar 

porphyry dykes. Sampling has indicated only sporadic and poorly anomalous values of 

gold, silver or tungsten. The Calder-Bousquet Showing was not located. No further 

work is recommended.
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* 52.00

at * 8.00 * 208.00
* 208.00

at « 4.75 * 12J.50 
$ 123.50 

Sample Preparation
_ 26 Samples of CRUSH,PULVERIZE -200 at * 3.25 * 84.50 

Subtotal * 84.50

Invoice Total''

* 52.00

* 208.00

* 123.50

* 84.50

* 468.00 Cdn

L

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED

------,-::..:.;. 

BIlLITON CANADA LIMIT~D 
C/O CEDAR MOlt:.L 
P.O. BOX 843 7 

ORYUEN p ONTARIO. 
paN 2Z5 

20 Analys~s ot S j l v~r 
Subtotal 

::26 Analyses of Gola 
Subtotal 

26 Analyses of lungsten 
Subtotal 

S.aple Preparation 
?6 Samples of CRUSH 7 PULVE.RIZE. -~OO 

Subtotal 

Invo j ee 

at ~ 

at $ 

.t $ 

at $ 

Total: 

lnvojc~ : 111700 7 Pa9~ 1 

Date 7-JUN-B5 

Report No; 015-1303 
Project NONE 
Reference: P.O.M1942 

2.00 $ 
$ 

8.00 $ 
$ 

4.l~ $ 
$ 

3 'i~ . .:...;} $ 
$ 

5~.0() 
:J2.00 ~ 52.00 

208.00 
208.00 $ 208.00 

12J.!:iO 
123.!;)() $ 123.50 

84.50 
a't.::iO .... S4.~O 

$ 46B.OO Cdn 
--------------

_. -.. - -.-... --."'--~ -, ---.. ~ . ~(;cr", 
i -. Y' 

···-1 r'" --GC , 
t4'.A \ 

~~~ ~ 
9lf r c/J -- 02-, 

t- ~-

\~:~-: -' ==------
THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED 

... _._--------------------

I 
r 

I ~ 

i 
" 

! 
i 
I 



BONDAR-GLEGG

BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
C/0 CEDAR flOTLL 
P.O. BOX 843, 
DRYDEN, ONTARIO. 
P8N 2Z5

Invoice : 111725, Page 1 

Date : ll-JUN-85

Report No: 015-1304. 
Project

15 Analyses of Silver 
Subtotal.

15 Ana I usas of GulJ 
SubtoUl

15 Analyses of Tungsten 
Subtotal'

at * 2.00 * 30.00
t 30.00

rf t * 8.00 * 120.00
t 1.20.00

<vt $ 4.75 * 71.25
* 71.25

S a Hi | j I e P r e p <i r a t i u n
15 Samp let of CRUS!^,F:i Ul..VERIZE -200 it $ 3.25 $ 48.75 

Subtotal t 48.73

Invo i t. e Total :

* 30.00

* 120.00

t 71.25

* 270.00 Cdn

QTY.
CTY.
PRICE

: r =r-:.v:: r:<? PAY

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED

RECEIVED
JUM 17 19**

BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
C/O CEDAr.: MOTEL 
P.O. BOX 843, 
DRYDEN, ONTAF.;IO. 
paN 2Z5 

1:::: i~lldl'.,.I~.O::s. uf ~::; i 1 ... ·,,", 
SubtDtal 

15 ;··;':.Jlq·=.!~,:·::: cf C!.Jl ... : 
SL.' b~ ... ·:) t ~ 1. 

15 AnalL.l~f::s of TL!rlgst"~I~ 
51.! bt·::.t a 1 

Sample Preparatiun 

BONDAR-GLEGG·~~;~·~~:::::~.:._:· 
._-------_.------ --.-----

. ~:. .. __ _. _"." ~ ~ .•• , . ~ ._"'._-. . ... ~ -crb- .-..-.", _.r ._._ . ....;. ~ _.' 

Invo i ce 111725, 

Date 11-JUN-85 

RE!port No~ 
F' ro j I: C t ~-trn"lrnr'~ 

R.::ferenc_· 

,}t .* '") .·(h) $ 3() · ()() ~-

$ 30 · 00 30.00 

,1 t $ B. Ci(~ 1 12C' .. C'O 
.+ 120. 00 ~, t 120.00 

,} 'l $ " 75 '$ :' 1 ""r.:" . .":':'...J 

$ 71 ""r.-· ';;'.J 1> 71. 2'3 

l!3 Sallipl':~s .::'If CrW~;!·~.r·UI.I,)Un:E -·200 
SubtcL.l 

,,;t d' .:) 
-1 
'-' . 25 $ 

1: 
'18 -:-c:'" · i ,_, 
~t8 -,-t:-· .. " ... : "$ 48.75 

-==----... 

In "lD i c ':: T ():~. ;:11 ~ 

. .. -.. --... .---, 1 
, 'r . 
,' .. QTY. 

CTY. 

Prll:E 

... - .--------4 

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED 

$ 27(). OC' Cdn 

RECEIVED 
JUN 17 ~~s: 

.,. 
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BlLLl

"AY THE 
SUM OF _

r
TO 

THE

ORDER 

OF

L

ION CAIN ADA LiU. jf^. THE TORONTO-DOMINION
1. .1 m YORK ST. -1 141 ADELAIDE ST* igSS ^^ " Tnnnriirn nrmnn M*H if

\ I^^^^Aj - fcjl |lk|IOCD 4

\ IK »il CURRENT ACCOUNT • 
\

~1

I--'. 20 Camre.k !-;of.o 
Ottuvj., c.irtaric
r.u ty5

j

:-•• '/ ':

T^___ ...... 01-6141 _
.

DATE jy,-. v ^ 19 ' "-

i —— _— . ———— . ———— C-C/ion nniiios $ c'.-'" f"^'

BILLITON CANADA LTD.
/' , > , -

NON NEGOTIABLE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES

DESCRIPTION

BILLITON CANADA LTD.
,,-l

AMOUNT

j. blLLl1 ~N rrUA 
~;:t:Ag;~JJ:~~~~~~~~~Oi~?:~~.~:-~;L~~;~ 01- 6141 

\ .. CURRE,NT AC~OUNT . _ DATE .il"· '. L 19 

GAY THE 
';UM OF uq ":j r c h"'"'r .... 0~ G!l~ fe-i'" r,·""'· 

TO 

THE 

ORDER 

OF 

r 

L 

.:. .. ~.2~ ... Ca.'!""'nrEk J.:OE:6 
Ctt·_'.,.:., (jrtari0 
dJ tY5 

'./ 

---------- - - - -

l.td. 

/ 

....J 

DESCRIPTION 

r;:-\, ...... / .. , ... /), T.····. _/ , ",,·i\··~! Tl~~ 

--('(/,O/J DO~LARS $ ....;c.:.:;L:...~-..:..r_,r, ___ _ 

BILLITON CANADA LTD. 
, " 

NON NEGOTIABLE 
AUT><OAIZED SIGNATURES 

AMOUNT 



-OLEGG

BILLITQN CANADA LlfllTED 
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE 1006 
TORONTO. ONTARIO 
FI5H 3L9

Invoice : 111859, Pag* 1

Date : 21-JUN-85

Report No: 015-1455
Project : NONE
Reference: P.O.H 1945

9 Arui '::..! s e ̂  of S ; lv,::r j ! $ 2.00 +
"•' ;':;•; jl jr. •;:<;; j f CoDp^r ii L f 1.00 1"
? ;V '..:.; 1 :;<:. :lr <; L P Z i ! H. ^ X 'f 1 ,00 *

;•:• :. i. [..;.. i -t

9 Ar i-luswii of Cold ,rt * 0»00 t
f.)i.,:L'tuttil. ^;

18.00
2.00
2.00

22.00 t-

72,00
72.00 $

22 . 00

72.00

An.;..! us £•'::; of Tun us ten

L Ui ! :'!-iJij .:il at i Ji ;

ot * 4.75 t 
*

:;j

-200

V
29.25 

1.56.50 Cdn

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED

I3QNgAf:1~GLEGG 
'-, =·~-244 __ A4_~-,...,..~.. ..._-- -----. -- ._. -- .. ~=---- ... _-... ___ .--._ .. _.--

.. _ ......... ,,_ ....... "",-:...' .............. _ . .-0 ... ' _____ . _= .... +·m£.~"" ... __ ... ·~_-........ ' _ ...... • .... ·"U_Jl6a·_,.~~~..k.·"- .. ~-P •. -·~. -5-•. ..-.. ........... ,'_" 

BILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
141 ~DELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITe 1006 
TORO~TO. ONTARIO 
M5H 3L9 

,:( (~j !": -.:': ':. ;, .. : .::; i:~ ~. i~J r ~.; 1. 'v' '.:: ! .... 

.-) ;"'~:' i ."J 1 .~ ~ I'~ ":.: :.) r C ,~" P ,) i:.: :. 
,''1 t'j ... : i ~. :, .. :: ·:.·f i..~ ~ :"! ' .. 

.I lin .. :~lc!·""-'··"; uf' Tl..ln(Jst.:::n 
~;ub·:_.u;_':I: 

11"11,10 ice 111859. 

Date 21-JUN--85 

Report No: 015-1455 
Project NONE 
Refer'ence: P.O." 1945 

d' ~~. :2 oJ 0 0 ~. 

·:.i t t 1. .. 00 1"­
.] .\. l 1" (> 0 1 .. " 

"!: 

-.j t ~~ 8 JI {) f) l 
l 

<J t l I;. 7 5 i· 
1; 

.'r:;-q,:, t,r'~' ... ~.:i' 
cco. ;,:.",,, "" 

cc: .] 

CHEQUE No. 

PRiGE 

:tG'('O 
--'.00 
2.00 

7:~, 00 
72.00 

33" :.25 
33.25 

..,n ":.r~ ... " .. ~,-' 

.., (", .'~ r:­
~ .. ':- II ~:.. . __ ' 

" --------...1 

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERED 

:~'. on 

7~.OO 

--------... ---------------~--.:...-::..---.-.---...,,;;-..-....;.-----~---- - -- - -- -----



BILL I TON CANADA LIMITED 
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE 1006 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
N5H 3L9

Invoice

Date

Report No
Project
Reference

111880, Paqe 1 

21-JUN-85

015-1411
NONE
P.O. ft 1 944

<'r An pluses of Silver 
7 i'in/jlys.2s of Cop (.its-

1 Ar.alu-ses :.-f Bei^ylliu 
1 ftnflly-Hies o '" L i tl-i i urn 
1 An ul uses of Niobiur.i 
i An-ilur;v;B of Tantalum 

Subtotal

44 A no TUB ei-; 'jf Gold 
Subtotal

37 A:-ial.'JE£-£ of Tur.q->ten 
Sultctal

8 iiiiil.1 1 .: P; ep ;/!"• d t ; O
of ::

Subtotal.

-jt $ 2.00 * 30.00
iit t 1.00 * 7.00
iil 3 1,00 t 7.00

* 102,00

,r!i S 9.50 * 9 ,.50

* 3.02.00

at
at
at

•iVit

.. .» 'j '.

* 0
$ 0
$ 0

* 0

$ 4

.00

.00

.00

.00

.75

*
i
T>
t>

-3;
*.

$
•*

0.
0.
0.
9.

352.
352.

175.
175.

00
00
00
50

00
00

75
75

* 9.50

t 352.00

$ 175.75

146.25 

735.50 Cc!n

EILLITON CANADA LIMITED 
141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST 
SUITE 1006 
TORONTO, ONTARIO 
M5H 3L9 

.~ l. (itl21:.J'::.;:;:·:: .~Jf £: 1. 1 
... "":":;;", 

-, "lrl;'j;.L';:;':~':::' [of' CUf.!p.:r' 
::' rir· .. I· .. ·:l.L·~I~·j Lf i.: .. j t"I·.~ 

1 (W.d1.L-::,12'::;,:·f E"21'Lill i LiIL 

1 r~ n i:: 1. lel=;':2~: c!·~ Lit. h i L·ll!i 

1 An~lW$es of Niobium 
1 ;'~lI"'I:.I1.q~;,::!:::, Df T]!'I".,a1.urIl 

S (,: [. t ct.,',: 1. 

'l /1 A t'! ~'i 1. ~_I:,:, !;:, ~', '~:I f G D 1. d 
SI...Ibtct,·jl 

3 -; t; ;'! ·:'1 1. ;~!. .::. c .~:. D f T l-J 1""') q :.:. 'f.., ~:~ v', 
St·, Ltc t. ~j 1 

f3 ail!~' 1..- r ... ;2~; ,:,il"" ,,'Jt : 01'"1 

· ...... _.... . 
' .. . -..-. 

Invoice 111880, Page 1 

Oat.::: 

F:e.!-' ot~t No: 

21-JUN-85 

015-1411 
NONE Pruject 

F~".:~fer··~nce : P.O ... 194·4 

".: t. $ ':' .. l ()~) .of.: 

.~i· ·t· 1 .. 00 t, 
: 't 1.00 't, 

1'-

,,'j'l. 1:, O.OOl 
<:It , 0.00 <J: 

.;''It $ o.on 1; 
1'-

,','it t· B. 00 -1; 
t.. 

8[:, 00 

10::?,.OO 

9,50 
0.00 
0.00 
o 00 
9 • ~jO 

:::':.;2.00 
3J:-:r • ()O 

at t 4.73 $ 175.75 
.:f: :t.}~~;:a7:' 

lO:~.OO 

352~OO 

$ 175.75 

1.. .... S d Iji P 1 !~~ .~:. ,::J .~-' :~:: f~: U ~~ H .: rt 1-' ~ ,. I.) [~\ 3: Z L 20 '.'} ~.i t., '~:. ~.j u :: 5 1~ 1 ,c'! (j " 2 ~~; 
'::;;_ILtct.al 1: 1.';{.2~:· 

I n 'v' ;';' i .' "':. Tn 'I. ,: " .. 

-t ~~~~60.090 
• 
~ , GDQCiS Rt~'C. OTY. , 

,i 

! 

ORDER Cf:£CKEO QTY. 
PRIGE 

~ .. -.'''.-'~'' .. '.' l..;','., I" 

CO;::'",~ 

APPROVE ijR PAY 

CHEGUE No. 

~ 1----------------1---

THIS IS A PROFESSIONAL SERVI E 
ACCOUNTS DUE WHEN RENDERE 

\ l'V~.25 

V 785,50 Celli 

~b ................................ ~ __________________________________________________ __ 
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S
a en
id

Ontario

Ministry

GEOPHYSICAL - G 
TECHNICAI 5aF16SW««31 2 .6677 LAVAL

300

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT 

TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Survey(s) Geology
Township or Area Laval Township_________________
Claim Holder(s) Billiton Canada Ltd., 1006-141 Adelaide

St. W., Toronto, Ontario____________

Survey Company As Above______________________
Author of Report J-A. Goodwin________________________

Address of Antrim- As Above________________________
Covering Dates of S..™y Pec. 1984 - 12-11-85__________

(linecutting to office)

Total Miles of Line Cut.
85"

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
CREDITS REQUESTED

ENTER 40 days (includes 
line cutting) for first 
survey.
ENTER 20 days for each 
additional survey using 
same grid.

Geophysical
—Electromagnetic.
—Magnetometer_
—Radiometric__
—Other________

DAYS 
per claim.

Geological.
Geochemical.

40

AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision credits do not apply to airborne surveys)

Magnetometer. .Electromagnetic
(enter days per claim)

r>ATF.- SIGNATURE
if Report or Agent

Res. Geol.. .Qualifications.
Previous Surveys 

File No. Type Date Claim Holder

MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED 
List numerically

(prefix) (number)

As Per List Attached

TOTAL CLAIMS. 92

® Ministry 

GEOPHYSICAL - G 
TECHNICAl I ~ II 11111 ~ 111111 III ""~"1111111 52F16SW0031 2.8677 LAVAL Ontario 9(2)(2) 

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT 
FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT 

trECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETA nON. CONCLUSIONS ETC. 

Type of Survey(s) __ Ge_o_l_o..::g~y ______________ _ 

Township or Area Laval Township 

Claim Holder(s) Billiton Canada Ltd., 1006-141 Adelaide 

St. W., Toronto, Ontario 

Survey COmpany __ A_s_A_b_o_v_e ______________ _ 

AuthorofReport __ ~J~·~A~.~G_o_o_dw_in ________________ _ 

Address of Author--=A:.::.s=--=A.:..;b~o_v_e __________________ _ 

Covering Dates of Survey Dec. 1984 - 12-11-85 
(linccutting to office) 

Total Miles of Line Cut ___ --'8'""-"S"<......:.."'..:..M~ _________ _ 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS 
CREDITS REQUESTED 

ENTER 40 days (includes 
line cutting) for first 
survey. 

ENTER 20 days for each 
additional survey using 
same grid. 

Geophysical 

DAYS 
per claim. 

-Electromagnetic ___ _ 

-Magnetometer _____ _ 

-Radiometric _____ _ 

-Other. _______ _ 

Geological _____ 4:..::O:......-__ _ 

Geochemical 

AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision acdiu do not apply to airbomc .urvcy.) 

Magnetometer ___ Electromagnetic __ _ 
(enter day. per claim) 

DATE: IJ-I/-8S 

(; --;,/' (! 
Res. Geol. _______ Qualifications __ .l..(_/...!.' _~_'.:.:'O:......::.' _' ___ _ 

Previous Surveys 
File No. Type Date Claim Holder 

................................................................................................................. 

............................................................................................................. 

MINING CLAIMS TRA VEllSED 
List numerically 

··············(p;.;~i·····················(;~y········· 

As Per List Attached 

.................................................................. 

. ............................................................... . 

.................................................................... 

................................................................. 

................................................................. 

TOT AL CLAIMS __ --::..92=--__ _ 



GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD

Numbers of claims from which samples taken——As Listed

Total Number of Samples. 
Type of Sample.

108
Rock

(Nature of Material)

Average Sample Weight—————2 Ibs 
Method of Collection______Grab

Soil Horizon Sampled. 
Horizon Development- 
Sample Depth————— 
Terrain—————————

Drainage Development____________ 
Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness.

Mesh size of fraction used for analysis.

ANALYTICAL METHODS 
Values expressed in: per cent 

p. p. m. 
p. p. b.

a 
a 
a

Pb, (Zn) Ni,
^^j^

All, W

Co, Mo, As.-(circle)

Field Analysis (_ .tests)
Extraction Method. 
Analytical Method- 
Reagents Used——

Field Laboratory Analysis 
No. (____________ -tests)

SAMPLE PREPARATION
(Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing)

-200

Extraction Method- 
Analytical Method _ 
Reagents Used ___

Commercial Laboratory (___108 _____tests) 
Name of I.ahnratory Bondar Clegg & Co. Ltd. 
Extraction Method As per attached______
Analytical M^thnH As per attached______
Reagents Used_____As per attached______

General. General.

GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD 

Numbers of claims from which samples taken_---"-A""s'---"'L::.::i:..::s..,t:..::e:.=d:..-___________________ _ 

Total Number of Samples ___ 1....;;,0....;;,8 ______ _ 

Type of Sample; ______ ...::R~o;..;:c;.:.k'__ _____ _ 
(Nature of Material) 

Average Sample Weightl... ___ -=2_1=-b:::..s~ _____ _ 

Method of Collection ____ --"'Gc=.r""a""b ______ _ 

Soil Horizon Sampled ____________ _ 

Horizon Development ____________ _ 

Sample Depth _____________ _ 
Terrmn __________________ _ 

Drmnage Development ____________ _ 

Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness, _____ _ 

SAMPLE PREPARATION 
(Includes drying, screening, crushing, uhingj 

Mesh size of fraction used for analysis __ --'2&loOuOt--__ _ 

Gener~al~ ___________________ _ 

ANALYTICAL METHODS 

Values expressed in: per cent 0 
p.p.m. 0 
p. p. b. 0 

® Pb, @ Ni, Co. ~ Mo, As,-(circle) 

Others Au, W 

Field Analysis ( ____________ tests) 

Extraction Method ____________ _ 

Analytical Method ___________ _ 

Reagents Used _____________ _ 

Field Laboratory Analysis 
No. ( _______________ tests) 

Extraction Method ___________ _ 

Analytical Method ___________ _ 

Reagents Used _____________ _ 

Commercial Laboratory ( 108 tests) 

Name of Laboratory Bondar Clegg & Co. Ltd. 

Extraction Method As Qer attached 

Analytical Method As Qer attached 

Reagents Used As Qer attached 

General-----------------



TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639047

639048

639049

639050

639051

639052

639053

639054

639055

639056

639057

639058

639059

639060

639061

639062

639063

639064

639065

639066

639067

639068

639069

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639070

639071

639072

639073

639074

639075

639076

639077

639078

639079

639080

639081

639087

639088

639089

639090

639091

639092

639093

639094

639095

639096

639097

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639098

639099

639100

639101

639102

639103

639104

639105

639106

639107

639108

639109

639110

639111

639112

639113

639114

639115

639116

639117

639118

639119

639120

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639121

639122

639123

645073

645074

645075

645076

645077

645078

645079

645080

645081

645082

645083

645084

645104

645105

645106

645107

645108

645109

645110

645111

K 639047 

K 639048 

K 639049 

K 639050 

K 639051 

K 639052 

K 639053 

K 639054 

K 639055 

K 639056 

K 639057 

K 639058 

K 639059 

K 639060 

K 639061 

K 639062 

K 639063 

K 639064 

K 639065 

K 639066 

K 639067 

K 639068 

K 639069 

TROUTFL Y LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers 

K 639070 K 639098 

K 639071 K 639099 

K 639072 K 639100 

K 639073 K 639101 

K 639074 K 639102 

K 639075 K 639103 

K 639076 K 639104 

K 639077 K 639105 

K 639078 K 639106 

K 639079 K 639107 

K 639080 K 639108 

K 639081 K 639109 

K 639087 K 639110 

K 639088 K 639111 

K 639089 K 639112 

K 639090 K 639113 

K 639091 K 639114 

K 639092 K 639115 

K 639093 K 639116 

K 639094 K 639117 

K 639095 K 639118 

K 639096 K 639119 

K 639097 K 639120 

K 639121 

K 639122 

K 639123 

K 645073 

K 645074 

K 645075 

K 645076 

K 645077 

K 645078 

K 645079 

K 645080 

K 645081 

K 645082 

K 645083 

K 645084 

K 645104 

K 645105 

K 645106 

K 645107 

K 645108 

K 645109 

K 645110 

K 645111 



Mining Lands Section
*

Control Sheet

File No

TYPE OF SURVEY

MINING LANDS COMMENTS:

GEOPHYSICAL 

GEOLOGICAL 

GEOCHEMICAL 

EXPENDITURE

Signature of Assessor

Date

! 
Mining Lands Section 

. 
Control Sheet 

TYPE OF SURVEY 

MINING LANDS COMMENTS: 

/ (1i 
VI 

{ CO 

File No ~·t3"77 

GEOPHYSICAL --
/ GEOLOGICAL 

_____ GEOCHEMICAL 

_____ EXPENDITURE 

(, 

~
! . 

I r-" '!- Of" 
... ~ ... , -,.( 

Signature of Assessor 

Date 



1986 01 10 Your File: 223-85 
Our File: 2.8677

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
808 Robertson Street
Box 5080
Kenora, Ontario
P9N 3X9

Dear Sir:

RE: Notice of Intent dated December 18, 1985 
Geological Survey and Data for Assaying 
on Mining Claims K 639047, et al, 1n 
Laval Township

The assessment work credits, as listed with the 
above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved 
as of the above date.

Please Inform the recorded holder of these mining 
claims and so Indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely.

S.E. Yundt
Director
Land Management Branch

Uhltney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1H3 
Phone:(416)965-4888

DK/mc

cc: Bill1ton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006
141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3L9

Mr. G.H. Ferguson
Mining & Lands Commissioner
Toronto, Ontario

Encl.

Mr. J.A. Goodwln 
B1lllton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3L9

Resident Geologist 
Kenora, Ontario

1986 01 10 Your File: 223-85 
Our File: 2.8677 

M1ning Recorder 
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines 
808 Robertson Street 
Box 5080 
Kenora, Ontario 
P9N 3X9 

Dear Sir: 

RE: Notice of Intent dated December 18, 1985 
Geological Survey and Data for Assay1ng 
on M1n1ng Claims K 639047, et al, in 
Lava 1 Townsh1 P 

The assessment work credits, as listed with the 
above-mentioned Notice of Intent. have been approved 
as of the above date. 

Please inform the recorded holder of these min1ng 
claims and so indicate on your records. 

Yours sincerely, 

S.E. Yundt 
Director 
Land Management Branch 

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen I s Pa rk 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A lW3 
Phone: (416)965-4888 

DK/mc 

cc: Bil11ton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006 

Enc1. 

141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontar10 
M5H 3L9 

Mr. G.H. Ferguson 
Mining & Lands Commissioner 
Toronto, Ontario 

Hr. J.A. Goodw1n 
Billiton Canada Ltd 
Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street 
Toronto. Ontario 
M5H 3L9 

Resident Geologist 
ICenora. Ontar10 



© Ministry of Technical Assessmen 
Northern Affairs ... . _ .. 
and Mines Work Credlts 

Ontario

( File

2.8677
Date Mining Recorder's Report of

1985 12 18 Work S23-85

Recorded Holder

T h. RTIITTON CANADA LTMITFD.
Township or Area

LAVAL TOWNSHIP

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical
Electromagnetic days

Magnetometer riays

Radinmptrir Hays

Induced polari7atinn days

Othpr day-;

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological 31 days

Geochemical days

Man days j | Airborne j I 

Special provision [%] Ground !~j[

! | Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

|~] Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claims Assessed

K. -639047 to 72 incl. 
639075 to 77 incl. 
639080 - 81 
639087 to 123 incl. 
645073 to 84 incl. 
645104 to 111 incl.

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims

Mo credits have been allowed for the following mining claims
Hi not sufficiently covered by the survey ]~| insufficient technical data filed

K. -63907 3-74 
639078-79

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

828 (85/9)

., 

.. 

® Ministry of 
Northern Affairs 
and Mines 

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits 

Ontario 

Recorded Holder 

RTf I TTnN rANAnA I TMTT~n 
Township or Area 

LAVAL TOWNSHIP 

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim 

Geophysical I 

Electromagnetic days 
K.-639047 to 

639075 to 
Magnetometer days 639080 -

i 
639087 to 
645073 to Radiometric days I 

, 645104 to 
I nduced polarization days I 

I 

Other days I 

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological 31 days 

Geochemical days 

Man days 0 Airborne 0 

Special provision !Xl Ground ex 
~ Credits have been reduced because of partial 

coverage of clai ms. 

0 Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant. 

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims 

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims 

Date 

1985 12 18 

Mining Claims Assessed 

72 i ncl . 
77 incl. 

81 
123 i ncl . 
84 i ncl . 
111 incl. 

[] not sufficiently covered by the survey o insufficient technical data filed 

K. -639073-74 
639078-79 

File 

2.8677 

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60. 

828 (85/9) 



© Ministry of Technical Assessmen 
Northern Affairs .,. . _ .. 
and M.nes Work Credlts 

Ontario

[ File

2.8677
Date Mining Recorder's Report of

1985 1218 W° rk 223-85

Recorded Holder

BILLITON CANADA LIMITED
Township or Area

IAVAI TnUNSHTP

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim

Geophysical

Radiometrir rtay«

Induced pnlari7atinn riays

Section 77 ( 19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" column 

Geological days

Geochemina! day:

Man days | | Airborne | | 

Special provision | I Ground | |

| Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of claims.

I Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant.

Mining Claims Assessed

$1955.00 SPENT ON ANALYSES OF SAMPLES TAKEN 
FROM MINING CLAIMS:

K. -639050 639108 
639052 639110 
639055 639113 to 16 incl. 
639059-60 639118 
639065 645073 to 81 incl. 
639089-90 645083-84 
639095 645104 to 07 incl . 
639098 645109 
639102 to 105 incl. 639100

130 ASSESSMENT WORK DAYS ARE ALLOWED WHICH MAY BE 
GROUPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 76 (6) OF THE 
MINING ACT.

Special credits under section 77 ( 16) for the following mining claims

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims
| | not sufficiently covered by the survey | | insufficient technical data filed

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical - 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

828 (85/9)

® Ministry of 
Northern Affairs 
and Mines 

Technical Assessment 
Work Credits 

Ontario 

Type of survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim 

Geophysical 

Electromagnetic ___________ days 

Magnetometer ___________ days 

Radiometric ____________ days 

Induced polarization _________ days 

Other ______________ days 

Section 77 (19) See "Mining Claims Assessed" colu'l1n 

Geological _____________ days 

Geochemical ____________ days 

Man days D Airborne D 

Special provision 0 Ground D 

CJ Credits have been reduced because of partial 
coverage of cl ai ms. 

o Credits have been reduced because of corrections 
to work dates and figures of applicant. 

I 

Date 

1985 12 18 

File 

2.8677 
Mining Recorder's Report of 
Work No. 

223-85 

Mining Claims Assessed 

$1955.00 SPENT ON ANALYSES OF SAMPLES TAKEN 
FROM MINING CLAIMS: 

K. -639050 639108 
639052 639110 
639055 639113 to 16 incl. 
639059-60 639118 
639065 645073 to 81 incl. 
639089-90 645083-84 
639095 645104 to 07 incl. 
639098 645109 
639102 to 105 incl. 639100 

130 ASSESSMENT WORK DAYS ARE ALLOWED WHICH MAY BE 
GROUPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 76 (6) OF THE 
MINING ACT. 

Special credits under section 77 (16) for the following mining claims 

No credits have been allowed for the following mining claims 

D not sufficiently covered by the survey D insufficient technical data filed 

The Mining Recorder may reduce the above credits if necessary in order that the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does not 
exceed the maximum allowed as follows: Geophysical· 80; Geologocal - 40; Geochemical· 40; Section 77(19) - 60. 

B2B (B5/9) 
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"1 Natural
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•1985 12 1 8 Your File: 223-85
Our File: 2.8677

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
808 Robertson Street
Box 5080
Kenora, Ontario
P9N 3X9

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record 
sheets.
For further information, if required, please contact 
Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely,

Yundt 
Director 
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

Ends. 
|$<"DK:bc

cc:

cc:

Billiton 
1006-141 
Toronto,

Canada Ltd. 
Adelaide Street West, 
Ont. M5H 3L9

Mr. G. H. Ferguson
Mining & Lands Commissione

Mr. J. A. Goodwin 
Billiton Canada Ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street, 
Toronto, Ont. M5H 3L9

845

~ 
C .rlO 

Ministry of 
Natural 
Resources 

-1985 12 18 Your Fi 1 e: 223-85 
Our File: 2.8677 

Mining Recorder 
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines 
808 Robertson Street 
Box 5080 
Kenora, Ontario 
P9N 3X9 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements 
listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed 
for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded 
holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately 
fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of 
these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval 
letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record 
sheets. 
For further information, if required, please contact 
Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888. 

Yours sincerely, 

C?(j2/JQ 
~E. Yundt 

. Di rector 
Land Management Branch 

Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queen I sPark 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A lW3 

Encls. 
p~.'-·DK: bc 

cc: Billiton Canada Ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street West, 
Toronto, Onto M5H 3L9 

cc: Mr. J. A. Goodwin 
Billiton Canada Ltd. 
1006-141 Adelaide Street, 
Toronto, Onto M5H 3L9 

845 

Mr. G. H. Ferguson 
Mining & Lands Commissione 



Mimstryof Notice of Intent
Natural
Resources for Technical Reports

Ontario
1985 12 18

2.8677/223-85

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining 
Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is 
merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits 
that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mini-u 1 
recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with ttn 
enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the em' v 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize you: 
claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner foi 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need no: 
seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may bi-:- 
disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and 
Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days ' 
method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you may, 
within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees 
names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be 
submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and 
a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

846 (82/5)

® 
Ontario 

Mlnlstryof 
Natural 
Resources 

Notice of Intent 

for Technical Reports 

1985 12 18 

2.8677/223-85 

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mini;lg 
Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This noticE :S 

merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days creeL" 
that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the nlm.·L· 

recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with ttl' 

enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes thE- el,,' , 
on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged. 

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize ',lOU; 

claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner fe·1 
an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application. 

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you neE'c '-10: 

seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent mi:fy b,: 
disregarded. 

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performanc,' (';1~: 

Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-davs ' 
method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per claim, you mav, 
within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employeE:'~ 
names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be 
submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and 
a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued. 

846 (82;5) 



Mmi-.lryol R cpOft Of Work
Nnluiai . ,„ , _ . ir;il, Grolorjiral,

and E xprnrtiUirps) \l^
Mm my Act

InMiurlinns I 1 '*' ' ' '\ r 1 '" I" ' n '
11 tiiinil >"• (if minimi i l.'nnr 11. \

fSJOlP - C><*\\ I I.I \ - Ct M III-. f,-|l( ul.'Ui • i '!'

"I »|>. n.liiui.- " MI T.M.I T ii,i\ I- i-iiii- 

,r. Ihr - T M" ' Ml P ..\ - ( -. " < .-Inn 

[)i> ni'i u 1-'' '•h.utf'ii jut'.r | »rlfn\

*"0«X

VPf1 P 1 Sllf Vf>yU) [l pivrti.fii|i o 1 Aip.i

GEOLOGICAL iLAVAL TWP.
Clnnn Holiln U) JPriispi'

BILLITON CANADA LTD. i T" 

1006-141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, TORONTO, ONTARIO >f5H 3L9
Smvry Compnfiy jCljiir til bu'Vi'y (lro"i /v ttO

i6 05 85 19 06 85
AS ABOVE i D..y | Mo. ! Vr. I D.iy | Mo. Vr. | £50 KTO 

Nnmp and Address of Authot (o* Geo Techmrnt repoM)

J.A. GOODWIN, ADDRESS AS ABOVE________________________________________

''! oi,-il M ile-, til Imr ( ui

Credits Requested per Each Claim in Columns at right
Spl'CiRf Provisions

For first survey:

Enter 40 days. (This 
includes line cutting)

Foi each additional survey: 
using the same grid:

Enter 20 days (for each)

Man Days

Complete reverse side 
and enter total(s) here

Geophysical

- Electromagnetic

- Magnetometer

- Radiometric

- Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

Days per
Claim

40

Airborne Credits

Note: Special provisions
credits do not apply 
to Airborne Surveys.

Geophysical

- Electromagnetic

- Magnetometer

- Rachometric

- Other 

Geological 

Geochemical

Days per 
Claim

Electromagnetic

Magnetometer

Radiometric

Days per 
Claim

Mining CI Hints T i d versed (List in mirtipi ic.il sr<|uriig')

Expenditures (excludes power stripping)
Type of Work Performed

ANALYSES
Performed on Claim(s)

AS LISTED

Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits 

Total Expenditures
Total 

Days Credits

S 1,955.00
instructions

Total Days Credits may be apportioned at the claim holder's 
choice. Erne' number of days credits por^'aim selected 
m columns at right, // s* *

Mtnirig Claim

Prefix i Number

! AS PER

ATTACHED 

LIST

GEOLOGICAL

TO BE APPL;
EVENLY OVE:
ENTIRE 92 <
EXPENDITURI
CREDITS TO
APPLIED AS

K645073
K645074
K645075
K645076
K645077
K645078 ___ 
K645079
K645080
K645081
K6A5082

K6A5Q83

DnyTo.

CREDI'

ED

^

:LAIMS
; DAYS
BE
FOLLOl

6.5
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.5

6.5
6.5
6.5
6.5

ft.S

fc3?<9¥7

:s

fS:

Pic!.* : Nunihcr

K645104 
K645105 
K645106 
K645107 
K645108 . 
K.645I09
£645110
K645111

DEC0 4
WW^-

POST "
--•- J***?^*:~~~'"^-~ - - .

'.ilLfrijii^dj*
A

t MH-lll!.

P. v 0

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 _
6.5

VFI
,Q

5

^cr/r
--

4* t

*'/

-----

1
Total number of mininc 
claims cov ired by this „ 
report of \ 'Or k. " 2.

Certification Verifying Repq/f of
I hereby ceriify that I ha\«^a personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth m the Report of Work annexed hereto, having performed rh- 
or witnessed same during and/or after its completion and the annexed report is true.

Name and Postal Address of Person Certify'ng

J.A. Goodwin, Billitp.n Canada Ltd, 1006, 141 Adelaide Street West. TopfrUj
Tbo:,> Ct-Ti.fiec Cernfj6ft;^IJ

19.11.85 £2^-

1362 (81.'9)

OlitartP 

GEOLOGICAL 

Report of Work 
(Gr(lJ'hy~l('ill. Gp(lI(l~lfal. 

Gp()rhl'n1lr~1 nmi E >(J"l('nnllurpsl 

BILLITON CANADA LTD. 

Mming Act 

1006-141 ADELAIDE STREET WEST, TORONTO. ONTARIO 

I ",t IlIC1I(1I1~ 

Notp -

~\lp 
~ "", .. cr· I'II'~'I 1\1\1 "1 11111\1 ~~A v.;, 

It "'''11111'1 cd nlll1,nu l!;lllll' 1,.,\ I I '.1 I' 

I'''' ,',',1' <"1"1,, 1)'111'1' Illrll', ;111,1' I,., 1,1 

(ll.l\ 11.1\'- ,'tl'IIII', (,;,11111:1\I,i II' III' 

"L "I" 1111"1111" ',111,r'" 111.1' I" "1,,1''' .. 
If. I III .. r "-I" II! I (l,I, Cr ,. I 1,111'111 I' 

('" 'HI' lIl,l' ... h,Hit-,I illl',I' IlI'lnv\ 

~-,u,' \1('.., Cornpf'lllY-
I15H 3L9 
i(~'6 pi 6'.5"')'85"':' 19"1 06 85 

, 85 krn AS ABOVE D",I" I Mo, ~ y, I OilY! Mo. ! y, 
Nan-.(, an(j Arillres!o 01 Author (of Gpo 1 echnlcRt report) 

J.A. GOODWIN, ADDRESS AS ABOVE 
Crpnlt~ Requt'strrl per Enrll Claim In Columns at right 

For first survey. 

E ntpr 40 days. (This 
Includes line cutt Ing) 

FOI each additional survey: 
uSing t he same grid: 

Enter 20 days (for each) 

Complete reverse side 

and enter totaHsl here 

Note: Special provisions 

credits do not apply 

i 
I 

i 

I 

Geophvslcal 

· Electromagnetic 

- Magnetometer 

- RadiOmetriC 

- Other 

Geological 

Geochemical 

Geophysical 

! Days Per 
i Cla.rn 
I 

"-~----I 

I 
I 

, 

I 

! 40 

Davs per 
I Claim 

· Electromagnetic I 
1--------1 

· Magnetometer j 

- Radiometric 

· Other 

Geochemica~ 

Electromagnetic 

1--------1 

Days per 
Ctaim 

to Airborne Surveys. Magnetometer 

RadIometric i 
Expenditures (excludes power stripping) 
Type of Work Performed 

ANALYSES 
Performed on Claim(s) 

AS LISTED 
~------ - -~---------------------I 

Calculation of Expenditure Days Credits 
Total 

Total Expenditures Days Credits 

L-I S--.:1~.c..::.9.::..:55::....:..~00~_~1 EJ = [ill] 
Instructions 

Mining CtOlnl E.XPPfH.J. 

O,lY~ Cr 
----

PrefiX NumhC'I 

, AS PER 
~---" 

ATTACHED 

LIST 
---~ 

- -

GEOLOGICAL CREDlrs 

TO BE APPL ED 
-------- ------- --~-

EVENLY OVE 
.-- -- ---- - - --- ------I 

ENTIRE 92 LAIMS 
--~-~ 

EXPENDITUR DAYS 

CREDITS TO BE 
---~-~-- -~--

_APP~!ED AS FO~~~S 

K645073 6.5 

._]5.64.'2974 6.5 

~64...'207_5_ 6.5 

K645076 6.5 

K6450n 6.5 

_ K645078 ___ 6.5_ 

K645079 6.5 

K645080 6.5 

.....K6£L5~iOI~)B~ I--t_.6~.5.--t 

1(64 5082. __ +--'6 ...... """"'----i 5 

_.K6l1.5.OB3 __ -.-6....5_ 

K£i4 'iO R4 n 5 

Mining Clillnl 

Nun,hcI 

K645104 

K645105 

K645106 

K645107 

K645108 

K645109 

-K645110 

K645111 

--

.--- ----- -- - - ------

t.) Pt'IH: 

f'. \" c· 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

6.5 

-

---

------------- - - ----- --

DEC .0 4 1985~ 
MINiMJ-tATV -- ---:___ __ P§ SlCl1£N 

----~-

report ot r'/k 
Tota; nu,."pe r of m,n,n, [;]2 
claims CO\! red b;.' thIS 

r-----~-_:_.,--___,-:-~___,----.., if" /' / _?' Total Davs Credits may be apport,onea al the cla,m holder's F or Offir~ 
choice. Enter number of days ered!g pC!jlfla!m selected /' 

Jt~Vt. /~ __ _ 
V 1°~ 

,n columns at "ght. ~j1//}' / ~~~~r~:~s r::ar;;'~fo /'Dti" 
Date IRec:(~ff~- u,e) '39 I 0 'I

Da1o App,ove~ a$ '"" 

L-11~9~.lUl~.~8~5 ____ ~~~~~~/'~'l~~:::::::r-lt 
Certification Verifying Reg6Jf of w..U 

I hereby certify that I haYa personal and intimate knowledge of the facts set forth In the Report of Work annexed hereto. havong performed thi \1\'" > 

or witnessed same durong and/or after 115 completion and the annexed report IS true_ 

Name and Pos1a! Addres$ of Person Certifvlng 

J ,A. Gooq\Y!n, 13illj.t9.n Canada Ltd. ~ 1006 •. 141 

t362 (81_91 



TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639047

639048

639049

639050

639051

639052

639053

639054

639055

639056

639057

639058

639059

639J60

639061

639062

639063

639064

639065

639066

639067

639068

639069

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639070

639071

639072

639073

639074

639075

639076

639077

639078

639079

639080

639081

639087

639088

639089

639090

639091

639092

639093

639094

639095

639096

639097

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639098

639099

639100

639101

639102

639103

639104

639105

639106

639107

639108

639109

639110

639111

639112

639113

639114

639115

639116

639117

639118

639119

639120

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

K

639121

639122

639123

645073

645074

645075

645076

645077

645078
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TROUTFL Y LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers 

K 639047 K 639070 K 639098 K 639121 

K 639048 K 639071 K 639099 K 639122 

K 639049 K 639072 K 639100 K 639123 

K 639050 K 639073 K 639101 K 645073 

K 639051 K 639074 K 639102 K 645074 

K 639052 K 639075 K 639103 K 645075 

K 639053 K 639076 K 639104 K 645076 

K 639054 K 639077 K 639105 K 645077 

K 639055 K 639078 K 639106 K 645078 

K 639056 K 639079 K 639107 K 645079 

K 639057 K 639080 K 639108 K 645080 

K 639058 K 639081 K 639109 K 645081 

K 639059 K 639087 K 639110 K 645082 

K 639~60 K 639088 K 639111 K 645083 

K 639061 K 639089 K 639112 K 645084 

K 639062 K 639090 K 639113 K 645104 

K 639063 K 639091 K 639114 K 645105 

K 639064- K 639092 K 639115 K 645106 

K 638065 K 639093 K 639116 K 645107 

K 639066 K 639094 K 639117 K 645108 

K 639067 K 639095 K 639118 K 645109 

K 639068 K 639096 K 639119 K 645110 

K 639069 K 639097 K 639120 K 645111 
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Billiton Metals Canada Inc.

Suite 1006
141 Adelaide Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3L9

Telephone (416) 362-6624

November 27, 1985

The Director
Land Management Branch
Whitney Block, Room 6643
Queens Park
Toronto ON
M7A 1W3

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of the assessment report on the 
Troutfly Lake Property, District of Kenora Ont.

Yours sincer

J.A. Gbodwin 
Senior Geologist

JAG:ei 
Enc.

~ Billiton Metals Canada Inc. 

Suite 1006 
141 Adelaide Street West 
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3L9 

November 27, 1985 

The Director 
Land Management Branch 
Whitney Block, Room 6643 
Queens Park 
Toronto ON 
M7A 1W3 

Dear Sir: 

Telephone (416) 362-6624 
Telex Oh_')')I':til. , RECE'V£D 

lAMO 
MAtlAGtIAEtiT iR~M~ 

tiff. 2 g·SS 
f'Rt.p,.aE HEPL'I [} 
COtlAM£NTS F\..u.s£ 
ev 
S. Eo "lUNDT 
J. R. MORTOM 
J. C. st.um 
w. P. BROOK 
M. J. HotW'l 

. o. w. SCOTT 
t S. KEEN 

Return TO: R.6643 

Please find enclosed two (2) copies of the assessment report on the 
Troutfly Lake Property, District of Kenora Onto 

Yours SinC~~f tY~~­
.-,6~ ---, 

J.A. Gbodwin 
Senior Geologist 

JAG:ei 
Enc. 
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K 639055 y.

K 639056 k
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K 639:60^

K 639061 Ify

K 639062 }/q-

K 639063 %L
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K

K 639067
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K 639069J&

TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers

K 639070

K 639071

K G3BQ22.J/&
K 639073 C?

K 639074 O

K 639075 -/^.

K 639076 /£

K 639077 |£

" 639078^

K 639079^

*^

K 639081^^

K 639087

K 639088

K 639089

K 639090

K 639091

K 639092

K 639093^

K 639094.%

K 639095^x4-

K 639096 l/&

K 639097 '••(.

	 4(}/ 
	 /-I

K 639098^,

K 639099 ^

K 639100^

K 639101^,

K 6391027^,

K 639103^

K 639104

K 639105

K 639106^

K 639107

K 639108

K 639109

K 639110 /#

K 639111^

K 639112

K 639113

K 639114

K 639115/4-

K 639116.'if

K 63911?A

K 639119^-

K 639120

K 639121

K 639122^

K 639123^

K 645073^

K 645074^

K 645075

K 645076

K 645077

K 645078

K 645079

K 645080

K 645081^

K 645082

K 645083

K 645084

K 645104

K 645105^

K 645106 /^

K 645107/v/*/

K 645108-^

K 645109 fy.

K 645110^

K 645111

K 639047 '/q 

K 6390~8 Vq 

K 639049>~ 
K 639050>Vtt 

K 639051 Jq 
K 6390520; 

K 639053 kt 
K 639054 Y4 
K 639055 Y4-

K 639056 ~': / 
K 639057 V 
K 639058 1/4 

K 639059 <:;~ 
K 639:60 y~ 
K 639061;q 

K 639062 Ur 
K 633063 Y:J. 
K 639064 Ytr-
K 639065 Yq.. 
K 639066>y~ 
K 639067:ttl­

K 639068 ~ 

K 639069!'V 

TROUTFLY LAKE CLAIMS 

List of Claim Numbers 

'~ 

" 

K 639070 #­
K 639071 ~ 
K 639072 Y-;z. , _ .. -'- ,----

K 639073 () 

K 639074 0 
K~'639075 ~ 

K 639076 ~ 
K 639077 ~ 

.--~.-.-..,~ 

,-K' 6390i8 O-
K 6390790 

'feCi 3 snra 0 Jf-
K 639081N Y'g.; 
K 639087)4/ 

K 639088 kr 
K 639089 14-
K 639090 i/ 
K 639091!1 

K 639092 1''- v' 
K 639093f~ 
K 639094.Jg. 

K 639095 ??tt 
K 639096 ;/~ 

I. 

K 639097 '-1-

K 639098 h 
K 639099 "t 
K 639100,4 

K 639101 Jt, 
K 639102~ 
K 639103~ 
K 639104 fit. 
K 639105 J1f 
K 639106 Yq 
K 639107>J4. 

K 639108.> ~ 
K 639109 > Jq. 
K 639110 JI4. 
K 63911 r::~ 
K 639112/df 

K 639113 Ie; 
K 639114 Jf.; 
K 639115 Y: 
K 639116 >u 
K 639117~ 
K 639118Yq-­

K 639119~­

K 639120J.4 

. , 

K 639121 I#-
K 639122 ~ 
K 639123 JIt-
K 645073# 

K 645074 % 
K 6450751 

K 645076 ff; 
K 645077 V 
K 645078,U;­

K 645079 J.t; 
K 645080 ytf 
K 645081 f4. 
K 645082 fIlt 
K 645083 14 
K 645084 »t-
K 645104 v'" 
K 645105f4'. 

K 645106 !4 
K 645107NV 
K 645108 Yq 
K 645109 1/9-
K 645110"'V 

K 645111 ~ 

j : '.,. 
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED
TROUTFLY LAKE PROPERTY

AUTHOR: 
t/.>? Good*'*

DRAWN BY: DATE 
ftom/ auo. SfffS'

100 0

GEOLOGY

MAP NO: 
NTS : 52 F/J5.I6

REPORT.

100 200

SCALE: 
1 • 5 000

ENCL NO 1

300 400 METRES
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— /0+00S
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BILLITON CANADA LIMITED
" TROUTFLY LAKE PROPERTY

SAMPLE RESULTS

AUTHOR: 
J. A- Goodwn

DRAWN BY: DATE 
A om/ Ocf &S5

100 0

MAP NO 
NTS : 52 F/15, 16

REPORT'

100 200

SCALE. 
1 : 5 000

ENCL MO: »

300 400 METRES

— //+00S

— /3+00S

— /S+00S

52F16Swe*31 a .B677 LAVAL 220


